
Working Towards an Inclusive Educational 

Experience for Disabled Students: 

legal requirements and 

examples of good practice 

Second Edition 

June 2006 

This document has been developed through the collaborative work 

of the Student Services (SS), 

the Centre for Learning and Teaching (CLT), 

NATFHE and UNISON 

at the University of Gloucestershire 

 





Executive Summary 

This document is designed to provide staff with the practical 

information they need to meet the University’s commitment to 

accessibility and the current legislation regarding the inclusion of 

disabled students in all aspects of the curriculum.  The information is 

informed by the legislation and builds upon existing good practice 

within the University, and the sector. 

Key elements: 

a) Legislation:  The legislation requires institutions to be 

'anticipatory' in their duty towards disabled students, and to 

make 'reasonable adjustments' to ensure that a disabled 

student is not placed at a 'substantial disadvantage' in relation 

to their peers. 

b) Social Model:  The social model of disability requires staff to 

focus on the barriers to access which might be faced by disabled 

students, rather than focusing on students’ impairments (i.e. it 

is the environment which is disabling, not the student who has a 

disability). 

Staff should aim to be inclusive in their approach to disabled 

students.  However, it is important to remember that each 

student has their own unique requirements. 

c) Disclosure:  Students may disclose a disability to any member 

of staff.  Under the current legislation, this is taken to mean 

that the institution as a whole has been informed of the 

disability. 

Students should be given every opportunity to disclose their 

specific support needs (e.g. application forms, application by 

telephone or in person, publicity, beginning of modules, prior to 

fieldtrips or work placement etc.).  Information relating to the 

procedures for dealing with disclosure can be found on page 6 of 

this document. 

 i 



d) Written Material:  All essential publicity (e.g. pre-admission 

information) and teaching and learning materials, should be 

available in electronic format to allow easy transcription to 

alternative formats (e.g. Braille). 

Good practice in the preparation of teaching and learning 

materials includes: providing notes and handouts in electronic 

format; using coloured paper, where appropriate, to cut down 

on glare; using short clear paragraphs, with a blank line 

between paragraphs; using left-aligned, rather than justified, 

text; using a minimum font size of 12 point text in a standard 

font (e.g. Times New Roman, Arial); not using bullet symbols 

for long lists; providing a glossary of terms where appropriate. 

Text on overhead transparencies and PowerPoint slides should 

be a minimum font size of 24 point text in a standard font and 

should ensure that the text is not obscured by the background.  

There should be a good contrast between the colour of the text 

and the background (for example, white / yellow text on a navy 

blue background). 

e) Good Practice in Teaching and Learning:  Good practice 

when working with students includes: being aware of the 

physical environment (acoustics, lighting); being able to 

accommodate wheelchair users; facing the students when 

speaking; making use of microphones or loop systems if 

available; providing information in auditory and visual form; 

being able to accommodate guide dogs. 

It is helpful if reading lists and handouts are provided in 

advance, as this will assist students with dyslexia and sign 

language interpreters. 

With teaching and learning situations such as laboratory or 

studio work, field trips, work placement or work shadowing, it is 

important for the tutor responsible to discuss particular support 

requirements with the individual student prior to the activity 

taking place. 

 ii 



f) Copyright and Electronic Recording:  With regard to 

copyright issues, materials which are distributed to students as 

part of the teaching and learning process are the property of the 

University.  However, lecture notes and personal materials used 

for delivering teaching programmes belong to the relevant 

member of staff.  Therefore, a student who wishes to make an 

electronic recording of a teaching and learning session must 

have agreed this with the University Disability Co-ordinator in 

advance.  The student will be required to sign a declaration to 

state that: they understand that the lecturer’s spoken words 

remain the intellectual property of the lecturer; they will not 

pass the electronic recording, or any transcript, to a third party, 

except for the purposes of transcription, which will be destroyed 

at the end of their period of study. 

g) Assessment:  Staff should consider alternative assessment 

strategies, where appropriate, and abide by the principles 

approved by Academic Board.  The procedure for alternative 

assessment arrangements for disabled students and/or specific 

learning difficulties is set out in the Assessment Handbook, and 

is reproduced in this document on page 32. 

Throughout the University, many staff are already engaged in good 

practice with regard to the teaching, learning and inclusion of disabled 

students.  Much of the information provided in this document identifies 

existing good practice in relation to the legislation.

 iii 





Contents 

Executive Summary.......................................................................i 

1 Legislation, Codes of Practice and Statutory Duty ........................3 

2 Employer Contractual Responsibilities ........................................4 

3 Disability Equality Duty............................................................4 

4 When is a Person Considered to be Disabled? .............................5 

5 Confidentiality and Disclosure...................................................6 

5.1 The Importance of the Data Protection Act ..........................6 

5.2 Communication Systems (disclosure as part of the 

teaching and learning process) ..........................................7 

5.3 Avoiding Intrusive Questions .............................................8 

5.4 Further Issues Relating to Disclosure ..................................8 

5.4.1 Applications Forms .......................................................9 

5.4.2 Application by Telephone or in Person .............................9 

6 Other Important Issues ......................................................... 10 

6.1 Publicity ....................................................................... 10 

6.2 Inclusion of all Students at University Events ..................... 10 

6.3 Talking to Groups of Students: Guidance for All Staff .......... 11 

7 Recruitment, Admission and Induction ..................................... 13 

7.1 Open Days .................................................................... 13 

7.2 Pre-admission Information .............................................. 13 

7.3 Admission ..................................................................... 14 

7.4 Clearing........................................................................ 14 

7.5 Registration .................................................................. 14 

7.6 Induction ...................................................................... 15 

8 Delivery of Courses, Programmes and Workshops ..................... 15 

 



8.1 Preparation of Teaching and Learning Materials ..................15 

8.1.1 Notes and other Handout Materials ...............................16 

8.1.2 Alternative Ideas for Presenting Information in 

Handouts ..................................................................17 

8.1.3 Slides (overhead transparencies - OHTs) and 

Interactive Presentations (e.g. PowerPoint) ....................17 

8.1.4 Copyright ..................................................................18 

8.1.5 Presentation and Training ............................................19 

8.1.6 Accessible Lectures, Seminars and Workshops................19 

8.1.7 Accessible Tutorials ....................................................22 

8.1.8 Group Work ...............................................................22 

8.1.9 Further Examples of Good Practice Relating to 

Student Support.........................................................22 

8.2 Web Accessibility and E-mail (Internet, including WebCT) ....23 

8.2.1 Use of the Web and Web-based learning........................23 

8.2.2 Computer Software.....................................................25 

8.2.3 Use of E-mail .............................................................26 

8.3 Accessible Laboratory/Studio Work ...................................26 

8.4 Accessible Work Shadowing, Work Placements, 

Exhibitions and Field Trips ...............................................28 

8.4.1 General Points ...........................................................28 

8.4.2 Work Shadowing and Work Placements .........................29 

8.4.3 Field Work and Trips ...................................................30 

8.5 Accessible Learning Centres.............................................32 

8.6 Assessment ...................................................................32 

8.7 Qualifications Bodies and Trade Organisations ....................35 

9 Managing Change under the Legislation....................................36 

10 Informing Staff about Disabled Students ..................................37 

11 Disabled Staff .......................................................................38 

 



12 Risk Assessment................................................................... 38 

13 Web Sites ............................................................................ 39 

14 References in Text ................................................................ 40 

Appendix A................................................................................ 42 

A1 Information on some Impairments .......................................... 42 

A1.1 Students with a Specific Learning Difficulty (e.g. Dyslexia, 

Dyspraxia, Dyscalculia)................................................... 42 

A1.2 Students who are Blind or Partially Sighted........................ 44 

A1.3 Students who are Deaf or Hard of Hearing......................... 46 

A1.4 Students with Physical Difficulties..................................... 49 

A1.5 Students with Autism or Asperger's Syndrome ................... 51 

A1.6 Students with Medical Conditions and/or Hidden 

Disabilities .................................................................... 53 

A1.7 Students with Mental Health Difficulties............................. 55 

Appendix B................................................................................ 59 

B1 Disabled Students' Allowances (DSA)....................................... 59 

B1.1 Who is Eligible? ............................................................. 59 

B1.2 What does the Allowance Cover? ...................................... 59 

B1.3 How do Students Make a Claim? ...................................... 60 

Appendix C................................................................................ 61 

C1 Ten Questions to Consider in Relation to Your Courses and 

Programmes ........................................................................ 61 

Appendix D ............................................................................... 63 

D1 Arrangements for the Electronic Recording of Teaching 

Sessions by Disabled Students with Specific Learning Needs ....... 63 

Appendix E................................................................................ 70 

Index ....................................................................................... 71 

 



Acknowledgements 

Information provided in this document is given in good faith and is 

based on legislation, informed opinion of professional organisations, the 

long-standing experience and good practice developed within the 

University of Gloucestershire and the experience and good practice of 

the members of staff and students within the educational sectors. 

Review 

This document will be reviewed by the authors, to take into account 

ongoing developments in relation to specific disabilities and the 

teaching and learning of disabled students.  The most up-to-date 

version of this document will be available on the Centre for Learning & 

Teaching’s internet pages.  If you have any comments, or suggestions 

for additions/changes, please send them to Phil Gravestock 

(pgravestock@glos.ac.uk), Centre for Learning & Teaching, FCH. 

Electronic copies of this document are available at: 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/adu/clt/iee/

 

mailto:pgravestock@glos.ac.uk
http://www.glos.ac.uk/adu/clt/iee/


Introduction 

This document has been developed in response to the requirements laid 

down by the Special Educational Needs and Disability Act 2001 

(SENDA), now part of the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) Part 4 

(Education).  The University, NATFHE and UNISON acknowledge the 

commitment and professionalism of staff in ensuring an accessible 

curriculum.  This document is intended to act as a reference tool to 

enable the University of Gloucestershire to progress towards the full 

inclusion of disabled students in all aspects of the student experience.  

The information is intended to propose a baseline level of provision 

for current and potential disabled students. 

Much thinking regarding policy and practice in relation to disability 

issues has been dominated by the medical model.  The medical model 

of disability focuses on some form of impairment as being the problem, 

placing the disabled person in a ‘sick’ role (Oliver, 1990).  It is this 

impairment which impedes participation in activities undertaken by 

‘able-bodied’ people.  Disabled people are seen as passive recipients of 

services, which are aimed at management or cure (NCB, 2002).  

However, provision of an inclusive educational experience might be 

achieved more effectively through the adoption of an alternative way of 

thinking influenced by the social model of disability.  Hall & Tinklin 

(1998, p.6) describe the social model of disability as emphasising: 

“… equality of access and the barriers within society which prevent 

equal access.  In this view, people with disabilities face barriers 

because they have to negotiate an environment which was not 

designed for them, and if they are to enjoy equality of access it is 

this deficit in the environment which must be overcome.” 

Therefore, within the social model of disability, the focus moves away 

from the ‘impairment’, and concentrates instead on the environment.  

It is the environment which is disabling.  In an educational setting, 

physical features (e.g. height of tables, lighting in rooms), 

communication strategies (visual and auditory), social interaction, the 

attitudes of others, and issues relating to policies, planning and 

 1 



organisation, might be considered as some of the environmental factors 

which could present barriers to access.  It is these factors, and the 

possible barriers they could present, which need to be kept in mind 

when considering the provision of an inclusive educational experience. 

Throughout the University, qualified and experienced teachers and 

administrators are already engaging in good practice with regard to the 

inclusion of disabled students, and much of the information provided in 

this document will highlight, and serve as a reminder of, that good 

practice.

 2 



Information for All Members of Staff 

1 Legislation, Codes of Practice and Statutory 

Duty 

Educational institutions (as defined under the legislation for post 16 

education) now have a statutory duty, as well as a moral duty, not to 

treat disabled students less favourably because of their disability.  From 

December 2006, HEIs also have a duty to promote equality of opportunity 

for disabled people (see Section 3).  They are required in law (from 1st 

September 2002) to make reasonable adjustment to their provision of 

services, which includes learning and teaching.  Disabled students must 

not be substantially disadvantaged in relation to other learners. 

The Special Educational Needs and Disability Act (known as SENDA) is 

an amendment to the Disability Discrimination Act of 1995.  The 

Disability Discrimination Act makes it unlawful for ‘responsible bodies’ 

to discriminate against disabled students and other disabled people. 

Victimisation is a particular form of discrimination which is covered by 

the Act and applies whether or not the individual victimised is a 

disabled person. 

The Disability Rights Commission (DRC) has a Code of Practice on the 

Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (as amended by the Special 

Educational Needs and Disability Act, 2001).  Higher Education 

Institutions are required through the Quality Assurance Agency (QAA) 

Code of Practice to operate to certain standards. 

The legislation places an ‘anticipatory’ duty upon educational 

institutions (as the ‘responsible body’) to take into account that they 

might have disabled students and make ‘reasonable adjustments’. 

Statutory duties are primarily ensured through good practice.  Good 

practice will have developed through practitioners within the University 

and through the wider educational network and from adopting 

commonsense approaches.  The application of good practice may 

 3 



benefit those with particular impairments and those without known 

impairments alike, but it is not recommended that it should be 

automatically assumed that this will be the case.  Approaches adopted 

to respond to the needs of one particular group may have a deleterious 

effect on others and could lead to complaint. 

For compliance with the legislation, and to embrace the intent of 

working towards an inclusive learning environment, the overall issue is 

simple: 

"Consider the requirements of disabled students within all aspects of 

the learning experience." 

2 Employer Contractual Responsibilities 

There are also contractual issues and the rights of members of staff to 

be taken into account.  The employer in responding to SENDA must 

also take into account duties and responsibilities towards its employees.  

The employer is responsible for the actions of its employees, and also 

of its agents to a lesser degree (e.g. visiting speakers, organisations it 

contracts).  There are certain situations in which an individual will be 

considered liable, notably if a person aided an unlawful act.  A person 

who ‘knowingly or recklessly’ provides false or misleading information 

in a material respect is guilty of a criminal offence. 

The Disability Discrimination Act does not over-ride the duties an 

educational institution must fulfil as required by the: Data Protection 

Act (1998); Health & Safety at Work Act (1974) and related 

Regulations; Fire Precautions Act 1971 and related Regulations; 

Defective Premises Act 1972; Building Regulations; Human Rights Act 

1998; and through common law (in particular in respect of negligence). 

3 Disability Equality Duty 

The DDA 2005 imposes a Disability Equality Duty upon the public 

sector, including higher education.  By December 2006, higher 

education institutions are required to develop a Disability Equality 

Scheme, in which they must: 

 4 



a) Involve disabled people in producing the Scheme and action plan. 

b) Identify how they will gather and analyse evidence to inform their 

actions and track progress. 

c) Set out how they will assess the impact of their existing and 

proposed activities on disabled people. 

d) Produce an action plan for the following three years. 

e) Report on progress every year and review and make appropriate 

revisions to this Scheme at least every three years. 

4 When is a Person Considered to be Disabled? 

The Disability Rights Commission (DRC, 2002a) maintains that an 

individual is considered to be disabled if he or she has a physical or 

mental impairment which has a substantial and long-term adverse 

effect on his or her ability to perform ‘normal’ day-to-day activities.  

Impairment includes sensory impairments (for example, those affecting 

sight or hearing), learning difficulties (for example, dyslexia) and 

severe disfigurement. 

A substantial adverse effect is that which is more than a minor or trivial 

effect and the general understanding of disability as being a limitation 

beyond the normal difference in ability which are common amongst 

people. 

A long-term effect is one which is likely to last for the rest of the life of 

the individual, or which has lasted at least 12 months, or is likely to last 

for at least 12 months.  There are definitions in the legislation which 

also take into account the likely recurrence of the effect and 

progressive conditions. 

Activities which are carried out by most people on a fairly regular and 

frequent basis are considered to be ‘normal’ day-to-day activities 

(Disability Rights Commission, 2001). 

The following difficulties should be taken into account when considering 

the barriers which might exist in an educational environment: 

 5 



a) blindness or visual impairment or sight difficulties;1 

b) deafness or hearing impairment or hearing difficulties; 

c) wheelchair users or mobility difficulties; 

d) mental health difficulties; 

e) speech and language difficulties; 

f) specific learning difficulties (e.g. dyslexia, dyscalculia); 

g) chronic medical conditions such as asthma, diabetes, epilepsy, 

chronic fatigue (myalgic encephalomyelitis [ME]), Crohn's 

disease, HIV-AIDS and others.2 

Further information on some impairments is available in Appendix A1. 

5 Confidentiality and Disclosure 

5.1 The Importance of the Data Protection Act 

The Data Protection Act defines any written or electronically stored 

information about an individual’s disability as ‘sensitive personal’ data.  

This may not be passed on without the explicit permission of the 

individual. 

It is implied through the legislation that educational institutions should 

ensure that students have every opportunity to disclose their 

requirements in a way which will not affect their treatment.  The 

student may require that the information remains confidential.  A 

                                    
1  The Act does not include people whose sight can be corrected through wearing spectacles or 

contact lenses. 

2  The DDA 2005 provides a broader definition of disability than had been adopted in previous 
legislation.  People with conditions such as HIV-AIDS, some cancers and multiple sclerosis, are 
covered under the Act from the point of diagnosis.  The requirement for mental health 
conditions to be ‘clinically well recognised’ has been removed. The University’s policy on HIV 
and AIDS may be found in the Personnel Handbook, Appendix 13.1 and is further referenced in 
the Health and Safety Handbook, Section 2.6. 

 6 



statement of disability is not in itself evidence of the disability claimed 

– only the law can determine this in the event of dispute.  It is not 

totally clear at this time at what point the ‘responsible body’ is 

considered to know that a person has a disability. 

5.2 Communication Systems (disclosure as part of 

the teaching and learning process) 

The University (as the employer) has systems for the appropriate 

disclosure of information about student disability.  Such mechanisms 

require ‘informed consent’ by the student.  ‘Informed consent’ means 

that information may be given to those people who need it to ensure 

appropriate arrangements may be made.  If the student decides not to 

give ‘informed consent’ then this decision is also recorded in writing. 

If the knowledge is to remain confidential then the student accepts that 

he or she cannot expect any adjustment as a result of his/her disability, 

impairment or difficulty in addition to those which would normally be 

available through the educational institution fulfilling its ‘anticipatory’ 

duty.  If there is no written record of any agreement, then in law what 

was said and what was agreed is one person’s word against another’s. 

Recommendation: You are strongly advised to refrain from a) passing 

on information to a third party or b) advising a student that further 

adjustments cannot be made, without any written agreement being 

provided for the institution by the student.  The University provides a 

standard form3 which should be completed and signed by the student.  

The student should be referred to the University Disability Co-ordinator4 

or counselled that this would be in his/her best interests. 

                                    
3 Forms have been distributed to all Faculties/Departments, and a sample copy is provided in 

. Appendix E

4 Throughout this document the Disability Co-ordinator reference is to the Disability Co-
ordinator, Disability Adviser and/or Adviser(s) for Students unless stated otherwise. 

 7 



5.3 Avoiding Intrusive Questions 

The University’s procedures on Harassment include definitions of 

‘Serious Lack of Consideration’ i.e. asking intimate questions about a 

person's impairment; questioning a disabled person's work capacity 

and/or ability; making assumptions or speculating about someone's 

impairment; and unreasonable refusal to make adjustments to the 

working environment and working conditions. 

Recommendation: If a student discloses a disability, impairment or 

difficulty it is not advised that you request further information from the 

student concerning the detail of the disability, or advise a student of 

the limitations under the legislation.  The student should be referred to 

the University Disability Co-ordinator or counselled that this would be in 

his/her best interests.  ‘Informed Consent’ is described in Section 5.2 

above. 

The University Disability Co-ordinator is the central point for the 

accumulation of vital information for the benefit of students, and the 

protection of the ‘responsible body’, being the University, and for 

communication with senior managers. 

In law, it is the University Council which is legally liable for any 

discrimination which may take place even if it has issued express 

instruction to its staff (through its executive officers).  Whilst a defence 

may be made that it took ‘such steps as were reasonably practicable’ it 

is likely that it will need to demonstrate that it has provided its staff 

with relevant training and support and has made regular checks to 

ensure that resources were accessible. 

5.4 Further Issues Relating to Disclosure 

Although the University aims to be inclusive in its approach to disabled 

students, it is still useful to know about an individual's support 

requirements in order to ensure that the individual is not placed at a 

substantial disadvantage.  The information in this document refers to 

support that should be available, but each individual disabled student 

has their own unique requirements.  It is, therefore, important that 

 8 



students feel comfortable disclosing their support needs.  Whilst there 

is a 'lack of knowledge' defence to providing reasonable adjustments to 

disabled students, the legislation implies that all HEIs should give 

students every opportunity to disclose their requirements in a manner 

that will not affect their treatment. 

5.4.1 Applications Forms 

All application forms should include the opportunity for students to 

identify that they have a disability / impairment / specific learning 

difficulty.  The wording of such a request should reinforce that this 

information will only be used to assist the arrangements of their 

support requirements and will not affect their admission.  The 

information received should be passed to the Disability Co-ordinator 

who will contact the student and identify the specific requirements and 

answer any further questions the student may have. 

A student’s disability should not affect the admissions decision.  There 

may, however, be external professional standards to which the 

applicant may have to adhere (e.g. from the Teacher Training Agency, 

see Section 8.7).  In these cases, this information should be identified 

in any admissions material for that programme. 

5.4.2 Application by Telephone or in Person 

Where students apply for programmes over the telephone or in person 

(e.g. part-time or late entry students), admissions staff should enquire 

whether the student has any specific support requirements.  The 

applicant may not wish to declare at that point, but should be given the 

opportunity of taking the Disability Co-ordinator’s contact details to 

discuss any issues in confidence. 

All staff addressing groups of students should invite confidential 

identification of support requirements (e.g. current practice in the 

Learning Centre induction - "If you have any specific requirements 

please let us know.  Please feel free to approach any one of us in 

private afterwards.") 

 9 



6 Other Important Issues 

6.1 Publicity 

All generic publicity material should be available in large print, Braille 
and on tape.  All material should identify this availability "This leaflet is 
also available on tape, in Braille and in large print.  Please contact 
01242 71xxxx for a copy in such an alternative format."  When 
receiving requests for information from enquirers, alternative formats 
should be offered. 

All written material should be held centrally (either in each Faculty / 
Department / Research Unit or in Marketing & External Relations) on 
electronic file to enable easy transcription in alternative formats.  
Transcription agencies such as A2i (http://www.a2i.co.uk/) will 
transcribe material e-mailed to them into Braille or on to tape.  The 
University's Reprographics Unit is able to reproduce material in large 
font or on coloured paper. 

6.2 Inclusion of all Students at University Events 

Staff should prepare for the inclusion of disabled students within all 
groups.  The assumption should be that any student may have a 
sensory impairment, specific learning difficulty, mental health difficulty, 
medical condition or mobility difficulty.  Staff should also be aware that 
students with mobility difficulties are not necessarily wheelchair users.  
Many students have difficulties with dexterity, balance and mobility 
whilst appearing to be completely mobile. 

In planning cross-University events, or those within Faculties / 
Departments, modules, or societies, staff should consider any 
difficulties which may be faced by a disabled student and identify 
alternative arrangements (e.g. Awards ceremonies / graduation, guest 
speakers, art exhibitions). 

Examples of considering reasonable adjustments for students with a 
range of impairments would include considering the lighting in the 
proposed room, the level of background noise (for students with 
hearing difficulties and also those with visual impairments) and the 
physical accessibility of the venue (see Section 6.3 c, below). 

 10 

http://www.a2i.co.uk/


6.3 Talking to Groups of Students: Guidance for All 

Staff 

The information in this section is intended for all staff who may be 

involved in addressing groups of students and serve as a reminder of 

good practice already in place.  Disabled staff may have found it 

necessary to develop their own modified form of delivery. 

When talking to a group of students it is helpful to be mindful of the 

following: 

a) Be aware of the physical environment in which you are talking; if 

there is too much background noise and the room has poor 

acoustical properties and/or poor lighting, then someone with 

hearing difficulties, and who depends on lip reading, may not be 

able to follow what is being said. 

b) Accommodate wheelchair users and guide dog users into the 

general seating area (this may mean moving some chairs or 

rearranging tables slightly, but see c) below). 

c) If the physical features of the room are such that they cannot be 

adjusted in order to improve access for disabled students in the 

group, then consider making alternative accommodation 

arrangements (consult Room Allocations personnel for details of 

accessible rooms). 

d) Face the audience when speaking and avoid standing in front of a 

window as it will cast your face into shadow (essential should 

there be a student who is trying to lip read). 

e) Make use of microphones and loop systems, if available. 

f) Someone with a visual impairment may also rely on auditory 

information: any information on overhead transparencies (OHTs) 

should, therefore, be read out loud and questions from the 

audience may need to be repeated. 

g) When giving instructions, it is useful to have written copies 

available for students to take away. 

 11 



h) Do not walk around or pace back and forth whilst talking as some 

students may find it distracting and difficult to follow what is 

being said. 

i) If using videos, prepare a written summary in advance or arrange 

for it to be subtitled or provide a transcript. 

Further good practice note: 

The Learning Centre's induction video includes British Sign Language5 

interpretation.

                                    
5 The Government has recognised that British Sign Language is a language in its own right. For 

an estimated 70,000 Deaf people it is their preferred language for participation in everyday life. 

 12 



Academic Issues 

7 Recruitment, Admission and Induction 

7.1 Open Days 

Open Days are valuable to prospective students.  Besides finding out 

about the courses and design of the programme at the University, 

students also have the opportunity to discuss any support requirements 

and inspect the physical environment of the campus and town/city for 

accessibility. 

Further good practice note: 

All prospective students have the opportunity of meeting with a 

Disability Co-ordinator to discuss their requirements should they wish to. 

If they wish, disabled students should be able to join the general tours.  

The student should also be given the option of being taken on a separate 

accessibility induction tour of the campus by the Disability Co-ordinator. 

7.2 Pre-admission Information 

The prospectus and all pre-admission material should be available in 

alternative formats.  All students requiring information should be given 

the opportunity of receiving it in an alternative format. 

Disabled students should have the option of visiting the University to 

discuss in detail their support requirements with relevant parties, e.g. 

Disability Co-ordinator, Subject Admissions Tutor, Accommodation 

Adviser.  (For information about the Disabled Students’ Allowances, 

DSA, see Appendix C.) 

 13 



Further good practice note: 

Information relating to support for disabled students and dyslexia is 

sent to every applicant for the Diploma in Social Work programme to 

encourage disclosure. 

7.3 Admission 

A student's disability should not affect their application.  Disabled 

students should go through the normal admissions process.  Once a 

student has been accepted, the contact details of the student should be 

forwarded to the Disability Co-ordinator who will contact the student to 

identify and start the arrangements for the provision of any support 

requirements. 

All application forms should include an opportunity for the student to 

disclose their disability to enable any adaptations to course, services 

and/or accommodation to be made as necessary. 

7.4 Clearing 

Students should be asked if they have any support requirements and 

offered the Disability Co-ordinator’s contacts details to discuss any 

particular needs.  Any information given should, with the student’s 

permission, be forwarded to the Disability Co-ordinator. 

7.5 Registration 

Registration forms should be available in alternative formats. 

Arrangements should be made for disabled students to have the option 

to be registered separately.  This can be organised through the 

Disability Co-ordinator. 

Staff at registration should offer to read through forms requiring 

signatures with students to ensure they understand what they are 

signing. 

 14 



Further examples of good practice: 

Academic Registry reproduces forms in large print for students with 

declared visual impairments 

Alternative, separate, rooms and times are available to disabled 

students should they find the registration process difficult as a result of 

their disability, e.g. hearing difficulty, chronic fatigue syndrome, etc. 

Big Step volunteers are used throughout the registration process to 

assist students who may have difficulties as a result of their disability. 

7.6 Induction 

All staff should consider the requirements of students with a range of 

disabilities when planning induction events (e.g. physical factors such 

as accessibility of venues, walking distances involved).  As much 

information as is possible regarding such events should be available to 

students in a variety of formats. 

Organisers of entertainment events at the Students’ Union and those 

run by societies should consider the requirements of disabled students 

and should actively seek their attendance.  Any inherent barriers should 

be identified and alternatives sought. 

8 Delivery of Courses, Programmes and 

Workshops 

8.1 Preparation of Teaching and Learning Materials 

It is helpful if handouts and reading lists can be provided in advance.  

These assist the students to prepare for the class.  They are also 

essential for a British Sign Language, or other sign language, 

interpreter who may need to create new signs for unfamiliar 

vocabulary. 

 15 



It is helpful to provide, in advance, a list of new terms to be covered on 

the course for students with processing difficulties and those who are 

deaf or hard of hearing. 

8.1.1 Notes and other Handout Materials 

Recommended practice: 

a) Provide notes/handouts in 

electronic form so they may be 

converted to a font which the 

student finds readable (also for 

Braille, tape, e-mail 

attachments or for a sign 

language interpreter to check 

interpretation). 

b) Use coloured paper instead of 

white to cut down on glare. 

c) Use short clear paragraphs of 

text with a blank line between 

paragraphs. 

d) Ensure lists have a blank line 

between items, and use letters 

or numbers as identifiers and 

not bullet symbols for long lists. 

e) Ensure text is left-aligned. 

f) Use a minimum font size of 12 

pt for standard acceptable serif 

and sans serif fonts (e.g. Times 

Roman and Arial). 

g) Use lower case rather than 

upper case in continuous text. 

Try to avoid: 

a) Requiring people to read sans 

serif fonts or vice versa without 

opportunity to change to a font 

which suits their particular 

needs. 

b) Dense text without blank lines 

to break it into readable blocks. 

c) Centring lists of 

information/blocks of text. 

d) Adding random spaces between 

words by use of right margin 

justification. 

e) Lists and information without 

appropriate punctuation. 

f) Jargon and acronyms which 

have not been defined with the 

full name first. 

g) Underlining; it can make words 

run together and difficult to 

read 

h) Writing continuous text in upper 

case; it can make words difficult 

to read. 

i) Using a variety of fonts. 

 16 



h) Use font sizes (but not different 

fonts) to emphasise headings 

rather than underlining. 

i) Write in a ‘crystal clear’ 

language, avoiding long 

sentences and excessive use of 

sub clauses. 

j) Provide glossaries of terms 

where appropriate. 

8.1.2 Alternative Ideas for Presenting Information in 

Handouts 

a) Flowcharts are ideal for explaining procedures. 

b) Pictograms and graphics help to locate information. 

c) Lists of ‘dos’ and ‘don’ts’ are more useful than continuous text. 

8.1.3 Slides (overhead transparencies - OHTs) and 

Interactive Presentations (e.g. PowerPoint) 

Recommended practice: 

a) Provide slides/OHTs in 

electronic form so they may be 

put in a font which the student 

finds readable (also for Braille, 

tape, e-mail attachments or for 

a signer to check 

interpretation). 

b) Ensure lists have a blank line 

between items and use letters 

or numbers as identifiers and 

not bullet symbols for long lists. 

Try to avoid: 

a) Unnecessary use of interactive 

features which bring in ‘flying’ 

delayed text, dissolving effects, 

flashing and scrolling. 

b) Centring lists of information. 

c) Use of capital letters in 

continuous text. 

d) Underlining words and headings 

which will make words difficult 

to read. 

 17 



c) Ensure text is left aligned. 

d) Use a minimum font size of 24 

pt for standard acceptable serif 

and sans serif fonts (e.g. Times 

Roman and Arial). 

e) Keep the number of slides to a 

minimum and use as 

background aids to the 

lecture/presentation. 

f) Ensure that words are not 

obscured by pictures in the 

background. 

g) Ensure a good contrast between 

any necessary background and 

text (for example, white / 

yellow text on navy blue 

background). 

e) Unnecessary distraction from 

you as the speaker. 

8.1.4 Copyright 

Notes which are handed out to students as part of teaching and 

learning are the property of the University.  The University has a 

responsibility for providing training and guidance on their presentation 

and production.  They are course materials.  Copyright is assigned to 

the University under the terms of your contract (see Section 1.5 

‘Copyright’ of the Personnel Handbook). 

Notes and personal materials which are your aide-memoire for 

delivering your training or teaching programme are yours.  If your 

training or teaching session is recorded or videoed the ownership is 

yours.  The student will be required to sign a form to state that: they 

understand that the lecturer’s spoken words remain the intellectual 

property of the lecturer; they will not to pass the electronic recording, 

or any transcript, to a third party; the tape(s) and transcription(s) will 

be destroyed at the end of their period of study (see Appendix D). 

 18 



8.1.5 Presentation and Training 

It is the responsibility of all staff to ensure that they are trained to 

basic standards of presentation of material in written form and the use 

of e-mail (see Appendix 12 ‘Communication Policy and Guidelines’ of 

the Personnel Handbook).  This should be addressed through the Staff 

Development Review (SDR) when professional development and 

updating is discussed and agreed. 

8.1.6 Accessible Lectures, Seminars and Workshops 

The information in this section is intended for staff who may be 

involved in teaching groups of students, delivering training sessions and 

leading seminars.  They serve as a reminder of good practice already in 

place.  Disabled staff may have found it necessary to develop their own 

modified form of delivery. 

See Section 6.3 ‘Talking to Groups of Students’ for general 

communication strategies and location planning.  See Section 8 

‘Delivery of Courses, Programmes and Workshops’ for preparation of 

materials. 

There may be some repetition between sections.  This approach has 

been taken to ensure information is gathered together for the 

convenience of different groups of staff. 

a) It is helpful if an announcement can be made at the start of each 

semester to invite students with specific requirements to 

approach you in confidence to discuss any particular support 

needs. 

b) It is useful to assess the teaching environment in relation to what 

are you expecting to do in the location.  For example: 

i) If there is to be a discussion, can all students see each 

other to enable lip reading? 

ii) If giving a presentation with slides in a low level lighting 

environment, are you expecting students, who may have a 

visual impairment, to take notes? 

 19 



iii) If there is a student who is a wheelchair user, is it possible 

to remove some chairs, to avoid the student being 'tagged 

on' the end of a row? 

c) Are there electrical sockets for students wanting to take notes 

directly on to their laptops? 

d) Consideration needs to be given to seating arrangements.  If it is 

expected that a substantial amount of discussion amongst the 

students should take place, a semi-circle arrangement is 

preferred, should space and student numbers allow. 

e) Be aware of health and safety issues (but refer to Section 12 for 

information on risk assessments). 

f) In discussions, ensure that only one person is speaking at a time; 

students can signify that they wish to participate by raising their 

hands.  This will help any student who depends on lip reading to 

identify the speaker and to follow the discussion. 

g) If students are sitting in rows (as in a lecture theatre), repeat 

student questions and comments for those who rely on lip 

reading. 

h) If any in-class tests are to be given, students should be invited to 

make known any support requirements (e.g. extra time, use of a 

scribe).  Advance warning of tests will enable time to prepare any 

alternative arrangements.  Additional resources required (e.g. 

separate rooms, readers) will need to be provided by the 

Faculty/Department involved.  The Disability Co-ordinator can 

verify the necessity of any alternative arrangements. 

i) Providing reading lists, and any other relevant information for a 

particular module, in advance will enable students requiring 

alternative formats time for transcription and allow students with 

dyslexia time for reading.  Prioritising reading lists can be useful 

for such students. 

 20 



j) Providing glossaries and handouts, including copies of slides and 

overhead transparencies prior to a teaching session will help the 

learning process for students with visual and hearing difficulties, 

and those with dyslexia, for example. 

k) Students may approach tutors for advice on material that uses a 

variety of presentational methods (e.g. more diagrammatical 

forms of information for students with dyslexia to better 

understand the subject if they have difficulties with dense texts). 

l) Some students may find it difficult to read a text (especially a 

research paper) and respond immediately during a seminar: it 

may be helpful to provide this material in advance. 

m) If presentations are to be made by other students, they should be 

made aware of any particular requirements of the group (with the 

individual student's permission) and encouraged to provide 

handouts at the start of the session. 

n) Be alert to behavioural patterns, which might be indicative of 

mental health difficulties (see Appendix A). 

o) The following additional guidelines are provided by the Disability 

Rights Commission (DRC, 2002b): 

i) Allow electronic recording of lectures and seminars when 

this will assist students.6 

ii) Read out material presented visually. 

iii) Pace delivery and when necessary allow brief breaks to 

allow students and sign language interpreters to keep up. 

iv) Where students have assistants, such as note takers or 

interpreters, direct questions and comments to the student 

rather than to the assistant. 

                                    
6 Staff have copyright of any recorded material and have the right to be informed of what will 

happen to it once the student has left the lecture/seminar room.  A student wishing to make an 
electronic recording of a teaching session is required to inform the University Student Disability 
Co-ordinator in advance.  See Section 8.1.4 and Appendix D. 

 21 



v) When students give presentations, support should be given 

those with communication difficulties, or those who may 

find presentations difficult for other reasons. 

8.1.7 Accessible Tutorials 

Similar issues to those for lectures, seminars and workshops need to be 

considered e.g. background noise, lighting, physical accessibility, 

seating arrangements etc. 

8.1.8 Group Work 

Some adjustments may be necessary to ensure that disabled students 

can fully contribute to, and benefit from, group projects. 

a) Are other students supported in ensuring all are fully involved in 

the group? 

b) Do tutors talk through with groups any practical difficulties that 

might arise from having a diverse group, and make sure any 

appropriate adjustments can be made? 

c) Where group work is assessed, are adjustments made to ensure 

that every student’s contribution can be measured? 

(DRC, 2002b, p.7) 

8.1.9 Further Examples of Good Practice Relating to 

Student Support 

a) Operating appointment systems for students to meet with staff in 

confidence and individually. 

b) Encouraging mutual support between students and assessing 

group performance/achievement. 

c) Making provision for studying ‘at home’ for those who need to be 

away from the stress of a class environment, and supporting 

them individually. 

 22 



d) Supporting flexible approaches to learning to accommodate 

particularly stressful times and providing individual support. 

e) Establishing good relationships, providing positive feedback and 

encouragement, sharing time between students as fairly as 

possible within the diminishing resources available within the 

Higher Education sector. 

8.2 Web Accessibility and E-mail (Internet, including 

WebCT) 

8.2.1 Use of the Web and Web-based learning 

Some disabled students find it difficult to use the Web.  This may be due 

to the aesthetic properties of the pages, rather than the format or 

content of the information.  Many of the accessibility issues concern 

students with visual impairments who may use screen magnification 

software (display on the screen is enlarged, but consequently, less 

information is shown) or screen reading software (the computer will read 

out loud the text on the screen, but is not able to translate images). 

Recommended practice: 

a) Use language which is clear 
and concise and avoid 
‘marketing type’ expressions 
and sentence constructions. 

b) Keep design of hypertext mark-
up language pages (html etc.) 
for Internet simple (try to test 
for the most common 
browsers). 

c) Design the page to take into 
account general ergonomics, 
and readability of font including 
character spacing and line 
height. 

Try to avoid: 

a) Assuming that others will have 
the same computer hardware 
and software as you, which 
includes Internet browsers. 

b) Providing material which will 
cause problems for 
manipulation and printing e.g. 
excessively large image files. 

c) Using Adobe Acrobat files 
portable document format files 
(pdf files) unless you are 
confident that the content will 
translate easily and clearly into 
a word processor format. 

 23 



d) Provide text to describe any 

images. 

e) Ensure that words are not 

obscured by pictures in the 

background. 

f) Ensure a good contrast 

between any necessary 

background and text (offer 

choice of background colours if 

possible). 

g) Design the page to take into 

account the need for 

magnification - line lengths for 

text should bear in mind the 

length of a normal line on an 

A4 page (minus margins). 

h) If using images ensure that the 

image size is that which may 

be viewed easily by most 

people (enlargement of images 

will cause degradation of 

quality). 

i) If using audio and video files 

provide a written transcript 

either as a html page or as a 

file which can be downloaded. 

j) Make text type files (e-mail 

attachments, WebCT or other) 

available as rich text format 

files (rtf files) and not only as 

word processor files (e.g. 

Word, which produces a doc 

file). 

d) Providing ‘read only’ files. 

e) Moving, flashing, distorted 

images and animated text. 

f) Inclusion of scanned images of 

text.  Optical Character 

Recognition software (OCR) is 

available to scan material not 

available in electronic form. 

g) Multiple separate areas on the 

screen with frames. 

h) Unnecessary use of graphics 

and blurring images to indicate 

unavailability. 

i) Too many links to other pages. 

j) Asking for too much 

information on forms. 

k) Using ‘splash pages’ (pages 

which load with messages 

before loading the main web 

site page). 

l) Hyperlinks which include 

underline characters. 

 24 



k) Make it easy to skip any 

multimedia or Flash demos. 

l) Make navigation easy – a site 

map is essential 

For further checklists7 of accessibility: 

http://www.w3c.org/TR/WD-WAI-PAGEAUTH/full-checklist.html

The Disability Rights Commission (DRC, 2002b, p.7) provides further 

considerations: 

1) Are workstations with enabling technologies available? 

2) Is the layout and structure of virtual learning environments 

suitable for students with dyslexia or partial sight? 

3) Does the software allow students to go at their own speed or take 

rest breaks? 

8.2.2 Computer Software 

Four main software packages are available in the University Learning 

Centres to improve access to computer facilities and other resources 

(UoG, LIS, 2003).  These are: 

ZoomText, which is designed to meet the needs of the visually 

impaired and provides screen and document magnification. 

Inspiration, a tool for developing ideas and organising thinking 

through the use of mind-map type diagrams. 

TextHELP Read & Write, which is designed to provide help to 

computer users with reading and writing difficulties.  Among many 

features, it can read text aloud, both from the screen and scanned 

documents and help construct words and sentences. 

                                    
7 All web site references in this document are given at the time of publication. If a link does not 

work use the main web site address and the local search engine. 

 25 

http://www.w3c.org/TR/WD-WAI-PAGEAUTH/full-checklist.html


Kurzweil 3000, another reading system with a wide range of 

features, including scanning and reading documents, reading Web 

sites and providing help with typing and editing documents. 

(UoG, LIS, 2003) 

8.2.3 Use of E-mail 

Recommended practice: 

a) Send E-mails as text files and 

not hypertext mark-up 

language files (html) avoiding 

the ‘bells and whistles’ which 

can obscure screens and render 

text unreadable. 

b) Follow the standards for 

communication by e-mail as for 

any other communication (short 

paragraphs, lines between 

paragraphs, clear and concise 

information). 

c) Make text type files (for e-mail 

attachments) available as rich 

text format files (rtf files) and 

not only as word processor files 

(e.g. Word, which produces a 

doc file) 

Try to avoid: 

a) Assuming that others will have 

the same computer hardware 

and software as you, which 

includes e-mail software. 

 

b) Providing material which will 

cause problems for 

manipulation and printing e.g. 

excessively large image files as 

attachments. 

c) Using Adobe Acrobat files 

portable document format files 

(pdf files) unless you are 

confident that the content will 

translate easily and clearly into 

word processor format. 

d) Providing ‘read only’ files. 

8.3 Accessible Laboratory/Studio Work 

a) Consider meeting any student with particular support requirements 

before the session to show them around the physical layout of the 

lab/studio giving examples of how the equipment is used and tasks 

likely to be expected by the student.  The student can then assess 

(with the Disability Co-ordinator if necessary) and discuss with the 

tutor any support they may require. 

 26 



b) Considerations of the learning outcomes of the lab/studio work 

will enable better decisions to be made regarding what 

adaptations are necessary. 

c) A student may require a non-medical helper (who can be 

provided via the Disability Co-ordinator) to perform certain tasks 

the student is physically unable to undertake. 

d) Giving protocols and experiment details in advance can enable 

appropriate preparation to take place and can pre-empt any 

difficulties. 

e) It is good practice to provide written instructions to reinforce 

verbal instructions in the class. 

f) A disabled student may not necessarily be a health and safety 

risk and a student should not be treated as such without cause.  

Evaluation of possible risks should be undertaken, with advice 

sought from the Disability Co-ordinator and/or Health and Safety 

Officer if necessary. 

The Disability Rights Commission also suggests the following: 

1) Studios, labs and workshops laid out to allow free movement for 

disabled people. 

2) Benches and work surfaces placed at appropriate heights or 

adjustable. 

3) Adaptations to equipment, such as visual indicators to replace 

auditory ones, or vice versa. 

 27 



8.4 Accessible Work Shadowing, Work Placements, 
Exhibitions and Field Trips 

8.4.1 General Points 

The Disability Rights Commission (DRC, 2002b) suggests the questions 
below should be taken into account when considering provision for 
disabled students involved in work shadowing, work placements, field 
trips or exhibitions.8

a) Have work placements, field trips and overseas partner 

institutions been audited for accessibility? 

b) Are tutors aware of the barriers that particular venues or 

activities may pose for disabled students? 

c) Where possible are field trips or trips abroad organised to places 

that are accessible? 

d) Have work placement providers or overseas partner institutions 

received training in disability equality or how to work with 

disabled students? 

e) Are students given a further opportunity to disclose a disability as 

trips and placements are being organised?  Are they asked about 

any particular needs? 

f) Are disabled students supported in finding placements that meet 

their requirements? 

g) Are arrangements made to ensure that disabled people can take 

personal assistants or assistive technology with them where 

necessary? 

                                    
8  Employers also have a duty under the DDA (1995) Part II (Employment) to make reasonable 

adjustments for disabled students.  For example, if a student is employed and is also 
undertaking a Foundation Degree, both the University and employer have a duty to ensure that 
discrimination does not take place.  Further details are available from the Disability Co-
ordinator. 

 28 



h) Are placement providers or overseas partners clear on who will 

take responsibility for making adjustments? 

i) Do tutors keep in touch with disabled students on placements or 

overseas so that they can take action if problems arise? 

j) Where placements and trips cannot be made accessible, what 

alternative learning opportunities are available (for example, 

virtual field trips)? 

(DRC, 2002b, p.8) 

8.4.2 Work Shadowing and Work Placements 

The following examples of good practice are already in place in some 

Faculties/Departments in the University: 

a) In any written guidelines on work placements, employers are 

provided with a statement about equal opportunities for students 

in the recruitment and employment phases. 

b) All students are informed about employers who specifically 

consider disabled students. 

c) All placement opportunities and supporting information are 

available on the University website (e.g. 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/faculties/ugbs/placements.cfm). 

d) Provision of an appropriate project to replace the work experience 

if a suitable placement cannot be found. 

From 1 October 2004, an amendment to Part 2 (Employment) of the 

DDA imposed duties on work placement providers to ensure that their 

practices are not discriminatory.  Providers must make reasonable 

adjustments for disabled people on work placements, but the length of 

the placement might determine whether the adjustment is reasonable 

or not (Skill, 2004). 

A useful guide titled ‘Providing Work Placements for Disabled Students’ 

is available at: 

http://www.lifelonglearning.co.uk/placements/index.htm. 

 29 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/faculties/ugbs/placements.cfm
http://www.lifelonglearning.co.uk/placements/index.htm


Guidance on provision for disabled students undergoing initial teacher 

training is provided in the Teacher Training Agency document titled 

‘Able to Teach’, available at: 

http://www.tta.gov.uk/php/read.php?sectionid=2628articleid=1792

Good practice note 

A work placement guide issued within the Faculty of Media, Art and 

Communications provides the following statement: 

“We aim to make the experience as inclusive as possible and will 

endeavour to make arrangements to suit your own unique needs. To 

help us to do that, contact your placement tutor or the placement co-

ordinator to discuss any particular arrangements which may need to be 

in place.” 

8.4.3 Field Work and Trips 

See Section 13 for details on how best to support disabled students on 

field trips. 

The Geography Discipline Network has produced a comprehensive 

series of guidelines (http://www.glos.ac.uk/gdn/disabil/) to assist 

academic and support staff examine issues that may arise, identify 

barriers for disabled students when participating in field work and help 

guide ways in which these can be overcome.  The guides are in six 

parts and comprise an overview of issues related to providing learning 

support for disabled students and five guides on providing support for 

students with particular impairments. 

The guides work on the general principle that all students should have 

equal access to the full student experience and that a curriculum that is 

'experienced', rather than simply 'taught', may have a greater impact 

and enable deeper levels of understanding. 

A key question to be asked when designing modules with fieldwork 

components is: 

 30 

http://www.tta.gov.uk/php/read.php?sectionid=2628articleid=1792
http://www.glos.ac.uk/gdn/disabil/


"What is the purpose of the placement, study abroad or field trip, 

and its role in the overall course?" (Teachability Project, 2000) 

This question is essential when considering reasonable adjustments for 

disabled students. 

Subsidiary questions are: "Are there any core elements to the field trip?  

Is the experience of the trip part of the learning outcomes?  Can the 

information gained on the trip be obtained elsewhere (either physical 

location, or through an alternate method of data collection e.g. virtual 

learning etc.)?" 

Points to address: 

a) Ensure there is discussion with students with particular 

requirements about the accessibility of all aspects of the trip (e.g. 

information gathering, transport, accommodation and social 

aspects).  Discussions may need to consider specific equipment, 

technological or personal assistance, and how these will be 

managed. 

b) Supply as much detail about the trip as possible to alleviate any 

apprehensions the students may have (what the accommodation 

is like, how long it will take to get there, how many 'comfort 

stops' there will be on the way).  This kind of information will 

assist all students, not just those with mental health difficulties 

who may get more anxious about being in an unusual situation, 

or those with medical conditions who are reliant upon knowing 

about such matters. 

c) It is important that in preliminary meetings, students are asked 

to come forward (in confidence if they would prefer) to identify 

any medical conditions that you may need to know about (e.g. 

asthma, epilepsy).  These conditions tend not to affect students 

in their normal day-to-day activities, but a change of climate, or 

certain activities, may trigger an incident in an environment 

where assistance may not be readily available.  It is therefore 

important that everyone is prepared and identified First Aid 

representatives are alerted. 

 31 



8.5 Accessible Learning Centres 

There are named disability contacts in each Learning Centre, to meet 

the needs of students and staff and tailor services for them.  Issues 

regarding photocopying, loan periods, access issues, etc. can be 

addressed through these contacts. 

8.6 Assessment 

Learning outcomes are identified for each module within the 

University's undergraduate and postgraduate schemes.  Working from 

these expected outcomes, it is possible to consider alternative 

assessment methods.  Staff should be aware of barriers inherent in 

certain assessment methods (e.g. the ability to recall and assimilate 

information at speed within timed unseen examinations).  It is 

important that any alternative arrangements are applied consistently 

across the institution. 

At the beginning of each module, students should be encouraged to 

disclose any additional support requirements as early as possible, to 

ensure that appropriate alternative arrangements can be made. 

Code of Practice on the Assessment of Disabled Students 

1 General arrangements for disabled students 

1.1 Where a student, through disability, is unable to be assessed 

through the normal processes, assessment methods may be 

varied as appropriate, bearing in mind the need to assess the 

student on equal terms with other students. 

1.2 Alternative arrangements will be applied consistently across 

the institution. 

1.3 The process of Field / Course development provides the first 

and best opportunity to develop inclusive assessment practice 

so that the barriers inherent within certain assessment 

methods can be avoided. 

 32 



1.4 Learning outcomes are developed for each module within the 

University's undergraduate and postgraduate schemes.  

Working from these expected outcomes, it is possible to 

consider alternative assessment methods that allow the same 

learning outcomes to be assessed. 

1.5 The aim in all modified forms of assessment should be to 

modify the assessment method or process, while assessing the 

same set of learning outcomes to the same standard. 

1.6 The University's policy on inclusive assessment is compliant 

with the SENDA legislation. 

1.7 The procedure for organising alternative assessment 

arrangements for disabled students and / or specific learning 

difficulties is set out below. 

2 Procedures for Module Tutors, Field Chairs and Course Leaders9

2.1 All requests for alternative assessment arrangements must be 

made directly to the Disability Co-ordinator. 

2.2 Disabled students wishing to be considered for alternative 

assessment arrangements must give notification to the 

Disability Co-ordinator of the disability (with evidence), as 

soon as possible and by week 8 of the semester at the latest. 

2.3 No request for modification to the assessment process on the 

basis of disability can be considered unless accompanied by 

appropriate certification (medical evidence, educational 

psychologist’s report, etc.). 

2.4 The University will examine and verify such certification. 

2.5 Any student making a direct request to a Module Tutor, Field 

Chair or Course Leader regarding the need for an alternative 

form of assessment should be referred to the Disability Co-

                                    
9 The term ‘Course Leader’ is an addition to this version of the text, as this has been omitted from 

the text in the Assessment Handbook. 

 33 



ordinator.  No alternative arrangements can be made by 

Module Tutor, Field Chair or Course Leader unless directed by 

the Disability Co-ordinator. 

2.6 The Disability Co-ordinator will advise the Field Chair or Course 
Leader, and the Academic Registry (Examinations Unit), of any 
student who requires an alternative means of assessment.  
This information will be forwarded as soon as it is available, by 
week 8 at the latest.  The Field Chair or Course Leader will 
inform the Module Tutor(s). 

2.7 Following receipt of advice from the Disability Co-ordinator, 
the Module Tutor may develop a new assessment brief that as 
far as possible addresses the same learning outcomes as the 
original assessment but using a different assessment mode 
e.g. written rather than oral.  Note that examination papers 
set for the rest of the class may not be set as alternative 
assessments for completion as take-away assessment outside 
examination conditions; a separate assessment must be set. 

2.8 Where possible the modified assessment brief will be approved 
by the Field / Course Standing Panel for the Approval of 
Assessment (see Section 3 Assessment Procedures 2.2.2) but, 
if necessary because of the timing, the Field Chair or Course 
Leader will act on behalf of the Standing Panel. 

2.9 Arrangements for modified assessments approved by Field 
Standing  Panels/Field Chairs should be forwarded to the 
relevant Scheme Board of Studies for note.  Field Chairs 
should also be required to comment on any modifications 
approved in their area as part of the Field Review Report. 

2.10 The University will make every effort to accommodate 
students’ needs if adequate notice is given, but cannot permit 
students to dictate the precise form of modification to be 
adopted.  (For example, if it is decided that all ‘extra time’ 
examination students should be accommodated in one 
additional room, it would not then be possible to permit some 
‘extra time’ students to choose to sit elsewhere.) 

2.11 Once the work resulting from an alternative assessment has 
been submitted it should be treated no differently from other 
work submitted for the module. 

 34 



2.12 Disabled students may not claim ‘mitigating circumstances’ 
and an extension to assessment deadlines on the basis of their 
disability.  If their disability means that additional time is 
needed to complete assessments, then they must follow the 
procedures above in order that any alternative arrangements 
can be approved by the Disability Co-ordinator.  In the case of 
a student requiring extra time to complete coursework 
because of their disability, rather than determining the 
extension on an assessment-by-assessment basis the 
Disability Co-ordinator will, wherever possible, determine a 
standard extension which will apply for all their assessments of 
a particular type (e.g. all written assessments). 

The Disability Rights Commission provides useful guidelines on good 
practice with regard to examinations and assessments available at: 

http://www.drc.org.uk/library/ 
publicationdetails.asp?id=200&sectionid=3&section=3

Information about accessible assessments is also provided by Sheffield 
Hallam University at: 

http://www.shu.ac.uk/services/lti/accessibleassessments/

Some questions to ask in relation to your programmes and courses are 
provided in Appendix C. 

8.7 Qualifications Bodies and Trade Organisations 

Amendments to Part 2 of the DDA have meant that, from 1 October 
2004, qualifications bodies and trade organisations come under the 
umbrella of the legislation.  Bodies such as the Law Society, the 
Nursing and Midwifery Council and the Institute of Carpenters, who 
regulate entry into a profession or trade, must not discriminate against 
disabled people.  The professional standards (called ‘competence 
standards’), which are set for entry into a profession or trade, must be 
‘objectively justifiable’ [i.e. they should be clearly defined and should 
be a distinct and necessary requirement for the profession or trade] 
(Skill, 2004).  Indirect discrimination might occur at the point of 
assessment of the competence standards.

 35 

http://www.drc.org.uk/library/publicationdetails.asp?id=200&sectionid=3&section=3
http://www.drc.org.uk/library/publicationdetails.asp?id=200&sectionid=3&section=3
http://www.shu.ac.uk/services/lti/accessibleassessments/


Support for Members of Staff 

9 Managing Change under the Legislation 

Staff in the University have been working with disabled students for a 

considerable period.  Thus information contained in this document is 

not likely to be unfamiliar.  The difference is that there are now 

particular statutory duties and this places the relationship under a 

certain tension.  It becomes doubly important to protect the current 

supportive arrangements between members of staff and students whilst 

ensuring that the rights of everyone are protected, and the 

responsibilities of all parties are acknowledged and accepted. 

For members of staff the issues are likely to be: 

a) Workloads (appropriate training, research, development of 

materials) – These should be addressed through the Staff 

Development Review (SDR) process and by re-negotiation of your 

balance of duties during the academic year as requirements 

dictate. 

b) Pressures to be recorded and videoed – Students will have to 

sign a form to state that they understand that the lecturer’s 

spoken words remain the intellectual property of the lecturer.  

(See Section 8.1.4 and Appendix D). 

c) Tutorial time – Individual teaching time for disabled students is 

class contact time and needs recognition on balance of duties as 

for other teaching. 

d) A change of responsibility – The Regulations impose certain 

requirements and members of staff could be placed at risk in a 

dispute between a student and the institution.  This is resolved 

through disclosure procedures which involve a written statement 

of ‘informed consent’ or ‘acceptance of provision level’ (see 

Section 5). 

 36 



e) Staff development - Staff development is promoted through: 

the Centre for Learning & Teaching (CLT); Personnel & Staff 

Development (PSD); Student Services; and Faculty symposia. 

10 Informing Staff about Disabled Students 

Unless a member of staff has been informed that a student has a 

particular difficulty, it is not reasonably possible to provide the 

additional support required above the ‘anticipatory duty’.  Members of 

staff may be ‘watchful’ without being intrusive, but unless they are told 

formally, then supportive measures may not be possible.  Once 

‘informed consent’ has been given by a student (normally through 

completion of the ‘Consent Form’10, which has been distributed to all 

Faculties / Departments), then it is the University’s duty to inform 

those members of staff who need to know in order that they may make 

provision as part of their contractual duties. 

The Disability Co-ordinator will provide information to the Field Chairs 

and Course Leaders so that module tutors, workshop co-ordinators and 

all staff (including visiting lecturers and hourly paid lecturers) who may 

teach on the various educational programmes are informed.  It is 

important that this process is not delayed, as course materials may 

need to be provided prior to delivery of a session. 

The Disability Co-ordinator will provide information to appropriate line 

managers for technical and administrative support staff. 

The Disability Co-ordinator will provide information to the Learning 

Centre Managers in order that staff who have direct contact with 

students through the libraries and Information Technology areas are 

aware of any special provisions required. 

E-mail is not a secure medium for transfer of confidential information 

and information should be passed on in written form or orally if 

timescales are pressing.11 

                                    
10  A sample copy can be found in Appendix E. 

11 If e-mail has to be used, it may be appropriate to use a confidentiality caveat such as: 

 37 



11 Disabled Staff 

Members of staff are supported with regard to personal disability 

through the University’s Occupational Health Service.  Contact the 

Personnel & Staff Development Department if you need to discuss 

particular work-related requirements. 

12 Risk Assessment 

Risk Assessments may only be undertaken by staff who have been 

trained and staff are advised to seek help and advice from the Health, 

Safety & Environment team. 

Risk assessments should be done for studio work for all students with 

special attention to particular needs of disabled students and 

appropriate adjustments. 

Flexible learning areas for Information Technology will be subject to 

monitoring and control by Learning and Information Services and 

difficulties should be reported to Learning Centre staff. 

                                                                                                          

 “IMPORTANT NOTICE: This communication contains information which is confidential and may 
also be privileged.  It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s).  If you are not the 
intended recipient(s) please note that any form of distribution, copying or use of this 
communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.  If you have 
received this communication in error please return it to the sender, delete it from your 
computer system and associated electronic media and destroy any additional copies made.  
Thank you.” 

 38 



Useful References 

13 Web Sites 

Web site addresses are those at the time of publication of this 

document.  If links are no longer active, access the main Web site of 

the organisation and use their internal search engine (if available). 

Able to Teach (2004) Teacher Training Agency 

http://www.tta.gov.uk/php/read.php?sectionid=2628articleid=1792

Accessible Assessment 

http://www.shu.ac.uk/services/lti/accessibleassessments/

Accessible Curricula: good practice for all (2002) Doyle, C. & Robson, K. 

http://www.techdis.ac.uk/resources/files/curricula.pdf

Code of practice for the assurance of academic quality and standards in 

higher education.  Section 3: Students with disabilities (1999) QAA. 

http://www.qaa.ac.uk/academicinfrastructure/codeOfPractice/section3/

Guidance on base-level provision for disabled students in higher 

education institutions (1999) Higher Education Funding Council for 

England 

http://www.hefce.ac.uk/Pubs/HEFCE/1999/99_04.htm

Learning Support for Disabled Students Undertaking Fieldwork and 

Related Activities (2001) Geography Discipline Network 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/gdn/disabil/index.htm

Online Resources for Supporting Disabled Students: teaching, learning 

and assessment strategies 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/adu/clt/links/support/index.cfm

Providing Work Placements for Disabled Students (2002) Department 

for Education and Skills 

http://www.lifelonglearning.co.uk/placements/index.htm

 39 

http://www.tta.gov.uk/php/read.php?sectionid=2628articleid=1792
http://www.shu.ac.uk/services/lti/accessibleassessments/
http://www.techdis.ac.uk/resources/files/curricula.pdf
http://www.qaa.ac.uk/academicinfrastructure/codeOfPractice/section3/default.asp
http://www.hefce.ac.uk/Pubs/HEFCE/1999/99_04.htm
http://www.glos.ac.uk/gdn/disabil/index.htm
http://www.glos.ac.uk/adu/clt/links/support/index.cfm
http://www.lifelonglearning.co.uk/placements/index.htm


SENDA Compliance in Higher Education: an audit and guidance tool for 

accessible practice within the framework of teaching and learning 

(2002) South West Academic Network for Disability Support 

(SWANDS) 

http://www.plymouth.ac.uk/pages/view.asp?page=3243

Skill: National Bureau for Students with Disabilities 

http://www.skill.org.uk/

Teachability Project (2000) Creating an Accessible Curriculum for 

Students with Disabilities (Strathclyde: The University of 

Strathclyde). 

http://www.teachability.strath.ac.uk/

Code of Practice for providers of Post 16 education and related services 

- DDA 1995: Part 4 (2002) The Disability Rights Commission. 

http://www.drc.org.uk/thelaw/practice.asp

The Special Educational Needs and Disability Act (2001) The Stationary 

Office 

http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2001/20010010.htm

The Disability Co-ordinator also keeps information sheets on good 

practices in relation to teaching strategies.  Please contact Anna 

Donough on 01242 714540, e-mail: adonough@glos.ac.uk. 

14 References in Text 

DRC (2002a) Code of Practice for providers of Post 16 education and 

related services - DDA 1995: Part 4.  Available at: 

http://www.drc.org.uk/thelaw/practice.asp

DRC (2002b) The Disability Discrimination Act Part 4: Learning and 

Teaching Good Practice Guide.  Available at: 

http://www.drc-gb.org/publicationsandreports/ 

publicationdetails.asp?id=202&section=ed

 40 

http://www.plymouth.ac.uk/pages/view.asp?page=3243
http://www.skill.org.uk/
http://www.teachability.strath.ac.uk/
http://www.drc.org.uk/thelaw/practice.asp
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2001/20010010.htm
mailto:adonough@glos.ac.uk
http://www.drc.org.uk/thelaw/practice.asp
http://www.drc-gb.org/publicationsandreports/publicationdetails.asp?id=202&section=ed
http://www.drc-gb.org/publicationsandreports/publicationdetails.asp?id=202&section=ed


Hall, J. & Tinklin, T. (1998) Students First: the experiences of disabled 

students in higher education, Research Report No. 85 (Edinburgh: 

The Scottish Council for Research in Education).  Available at: 

http://www.scre.ac.uk/resreport/rr85/

Higher Education Funding Council for England (1999) Guidance on 

Base-level Provision for Disabled Students in Higher Education 

Institutions (Bristol: HEFCE).  Available at: 

http://www.hefce.ac.uk/Pubs/HEFCE/1999/99_04.htm

NCB (National Children’s Bureau) (2002) Making it Work: Removing 

Disability Discrimination (London: NCB). 

Oliver, M. (1990) The Politics of Disablement (London: Macmillan). 

Skill (2001) The Needs of Students with Disabilities and Learning 

Difficulties in Further and Higher Education.  Skill Information Sheet.  

Available at: 

http://www.skill.org.uk/info/infosheets/needs.doc

SWANDS (South West Academic Network for Disability Support) (2002) 

SENDA compliance in Higher Education: an audit and guidance tool 

for accessible practice within the framework of learning and teaching 

(Plymouth: University of Plymouth).  Available at: 

http://www.plymouth.ac.uk/pages/view.asp?page=3243

Teachability Project (2000) Creating an Accessible Curriculum for 

Students with Disabilities (Strathclyde: The University of 

Strathclyde). 

http://www.teachability.strath.ac.uk/

University of Gloucestershire (2002) Identifying and Responding to 

Students in Difficulty.

 41 

http://www.scre.ac.uk/resreport/rr85/
http://www.hefce.ac.uk/Pubs/HEFCE/1999/99_04.htm
http://www.skill.org.uk/info/infosheets/needs.doc
http://www.plymouth.ac.uk/pages/view.asp?page=3243
http://www.teachability.strath.ac.uk/


Appendix A 

A1 Information on some Impairments 

Much of what has been advised within this document is good practice 

for all students, but may also benefit students with particular 

impairments.  When providing support, it is important to concentrate 

on the need of the individual, rather than the label of the impairment.  

Students are unique and not all students with similar impairments will 

have the same support requirements. 

The following has been compiled to assist understanding of different 

impairments, and generalised guidance is offered, whilst being mindful 

that specific support depends greatly on the individual concerned. 

The section includes tips on how to communicate effectively with 

disabled students, together with suggestions for support.  It is 

recognised that much of the provision may be out of individual staff 

control.  Much of the support provided can be arranged with the 

Disability Co-ordinator, or students may have access to their own 

support equipment and have evolved personal strategies. 

A1.1 Students with a Specific Learning Difficulty (e.g. 

Dyslexia, Dyspraxia, Dyscalculia) 

"People with dyslexia are not a homogenous group.  They are all 

individuals and the impact of their dyslexia will vary according to 

their degree of difficulty, the recency of their diagnosis, their 

particular strengths, their choice of study and their coping 

strategies." (SWANDS, 2002) 

Specific principles for positive communication: 

a) Provide clear directions and instructions; people with dyslexia will 

often forget dates and times of appointments and therefore need 

a written and/or verbal reminder. 

 42 



b) Use a quiet room to help maintain concentration for the individual 

(when meeting in a one-to-one situation). 

c) Keep the carrier language simple so that additional energy is not 

wasted on unnecessary decoding. 

d) Invite questions to monitor full comprehension. 

e) Write down important information for the individual to take away. 

f) Allow additional time for the processing of information. 

(SWANDS, 2002) 

Support arrangements that may benefit students with specific learning 

difficulties: 

a) Specialist tuition support, e.g. language skills, structuring work. 

b) Computer or word-processor with spell check. 

c) Electronic recorder. 

d) Handouts and booklists in advance of classes. 

e) Special photocopying arrangements. 

f) Extra time for library book loans. 

g) Scribes, amanuenses or notetakers. 

h) Handouts and exam papers on different coloured paper. 

(Skill, 2001) 

For more information about specific learning difficulties see: 

Adult Dyslexia Association 

020 7924 9559 

http://www.futurenet.co.uk/charity/ado/adomenu/adomenu.htm

British Dyslexia Association 

0118 966 8271 

http://www.bdadyslexia.org.uk/

 43 

http://www.futurenet.co.uk/charity/ado/adomenu/adomenu.htm
http://www.bdadyslexia.org.uk/


Dyslexia at College 

Gilroy D.E. & Miles T.R. (1996) Dyslexia at College (London: 

Routledge) 

The Dyslexia Institute 

01784 222300 

http://www.dyslexia-inst.org.uk/

Gloucestershire Dyslexia Association 

01242 222328 

The Dyspraxia Foundation 

01462 454986 

http://www.dyspraxiafoundation.org.uk/

The Dyscalculia Site 

http://www.dyscalculia.org.uk/ 

A1.2 Students who are Blind or Partially Sighted 

The expanding use of word processed documents is reducing the 

barriers presented to people who have a visual impairment.  A written 

document can have its font enlarged to any specific size with ease.  

Electronic files can be 'read' through screen reading software and 

screen magnification software can allow students to manipulate the size 

of visually presented information to suit their own requirements. 

Specific principles for positive communication: 

a) Letters and information should be available in an appropriate 

form, depending upon the individual's preferred communication 

mode (i.e. Braille, large print, audio tape, etc.). 

b) Be hazard aware.  If asked to guide a blind person to a 

destination, take the person's arm above the elbow, describe the 

route to be taken and detail any potential hazards, e.g. steps, 

corners and doorways. They may need to be guided to a suitable 

chair. 

c) Lighting levels need to be discussed with the individual and 

seating should be arranged with daylight behind the individual. 

 44 

http://www.dyslexia-inst.org.uk/
http://www.dyspraxiafoundation.org.uk/
http://www.dyscalculia.org.uk/


d) Contrasting colours are helpful for those with low vision. 

e) Introductions should be made in a way that ensures that the 

individual is able to put a voice to a name. 

f) A guide dog is highly disciplined and should not be distracted or 

petted when working.  Only approach a guide dog with the 

owner's permission. 

(SWANDS, 2002) 

Support arrangements that may benefit blind or partially-sighted 

students: 

a) Time to get used to the campus or site. 

b) Personal reader. 

c) Course material in Braille, in large print, on tape or on disk. 

d) Tape or Braille transcription services. 

e) Handouts and booklist in advance for transcription. 

f) Electronic recorder. 

g) Scribes, amanuenses or notetakers. 

h) Explanation of visual aids in lectures (or alternative methods of 

teaching). 

i) Arrangements for practical and field work. 

j) Specialist equipment, e.g. closed circuit television, computers 

with speech synthesisers, Braille notetakers, text scanners etc. 

k) Private study area in library, longer book loans, special 

arrangements for photocopying. 

l) Exercise area for guide dog. 

m) Good lighting, adequate signs, good colour contrasts on buildings. 

(Skill, 2001) 

 45 



For more information about visual impairment see: 

Action for Blind People 

http://www.afbp.org/

Gloucestershire County Association for the Blind 

01242 221170 

Royal National Institute for the Blind (RNIB) 

020 7388 1266 

http://www.rnib.org.uk/

http://www.rnib.org.uk/student/ (RNIB’s student Web site) 

A1.3 Students who are Deaf or Hard of Hearing 

"Deaf people use a range of communication methods that may 

involve speech, sign language, finger spelling, expressions, residual 

hearing and writing, or a combination of these known as ‘open 

communication’." (SWANDS, 2002) 

Specific principles for positive communication: 

When the student is working with a sign language interpreter: 

a) The interpreter 

The role of the interpreter is to facilitate communication only and 

not to participate. 

b) Off-task conversations 

Never engage an interpreter in a conversation when they are 

communicating for the individual. 

c) Speed of speech 

Use a normal rate of speaking, with natural breaks for pauses.  A 

10-15 minute break is necessary when giving large amounts of 

information. 

d) Allow time 

The process of translating requires time - the deaf person must 

be able to receive the information and to respond. 

 46 

http://www.afbp.org/
http://www.rnib.org.uk/
http://www.rnib.org.uk/student/


e) Advance information 

Provide information in advance of the meeting to the interpreter 

and if possible the deaf person.  Prior access to names and 

specific terminology will save time during the meeting. 

f) Clarification 

Unfamiliar names or terminology which arise during the session 

could be written on a board for clarification.  

When the student is a lip reader: 

The individual may require technical support in the form of a radio 

hearing aid or a portable loop system in the room, to facilitate the use 

of the hearing aid. 

Lip reading requires a high level of concentration and can be extremely 

exhausting, as much as three-quarters of lip reading is intelligent guess 

work and intuition, relying to some extent on contextual clues. 

a) Speak clearly at a reasonable pace without shouting or over 

enunciating, as this distorts sound and lip patterns. 

b) Rephrase if necessary rather than simply repeating words. 

c) Check position and room lighting as lips cannot be read at a 

distance or in dim light. 

d) Avoid nodding too much, turning of the head or moving about the 

room. 

e) Use facial expression and try to maintain eye-contact. 

f) Gain the individual's attention before speaking. 

g) Give a clear view of lips: avoid covering the mouth with hands. 

h) Make time adjustments to allow the individual to adjust to 

unfamiliar lip patterns. 

i) Remember that many sounds and words look alike on the lips, 

e.g., t, d, n have the same configuration of the lips, as do p, b, m. 

(SWANDS, 2002) 

 47 



Support that may benefit deaf or hard of hearing students: 

a) Qualified support teacher or tutor, for example, for language 

tuition and concept support. 

b) Induction loop system in lecture halls and seminar rooms. 

c) Radio or infra red microphone system. 

d) Textphone (e.g., minicom) - at home, students' union and 

university. 

e) Access to a fax machine. 

f) Access to e-mail facilities. 

g) Deaf-awareness training for people at the university. 

h) Electronic recorder and costs of copy typist for recording lectures. 

i) Computer or word-processor to assist with English, e.g. grammar. 

j) Flashing light or vibrating pad for fire alarm. 

k) Flashing bell for hall of residence room. 

l) Notetakers. 

m) Local Authority support services for deaf or hard of hearing 

people. 

n) TV which has subtitles and video which has the capacity to record 

subtitles. 

(Skill, 2001) 

For more information about hearing difficulties see: 

British Deaf Association 

0870 770 3300 

Textphone: 0800 6522 965 

Fax: 020 7588 3527 

http://www.britishdeafassociation.org.uk/

 48 

http://www.britishdeafassociation.org.uk/


Royal National Institute for Deaf People (RNID) 

020 7296 8000 

Textphone: 020 7296 8001 

Fax: 020 7296 8199 

http://www.rnid.org.uk/

Gloucestershire Deaf Association 

01452 372999 

Minicom: 01452 372600 

Fax: 01452 372288 

A1.4 Students with Physical Difficulties 

These may include students with mobility difficulties; "students who use 

wheelchairs as well as those with upper limb disorders, such as 

repetitive strain injuries (RSI) and other conditions like arthritis" 

(HEFCE, 1999). 

It is likely that physical access to buildings, rooms and the technical 

aspects of recording information are going to be the areas with which 

students with physical disabilities may require support.  The Disability 

Co-ordinator can assist with the provision of personal assistants.  It is 

sometimes possible to re-allocate inaccessible teaching rooms to ensure 

students get access to the learning environment. 

"Some individuals with physical disabilities may have communication 

aids, or use speech that may be difficult to follow, or attend in a 

wheelchair and/or come with a personal helper." (SWANDS, 2002) 

Specific principles for positive communication: 

a) If a personal helper is present make sure that all communication 

is directed to the disabled person and not through the third party 

(unless this is then wish of the disabled person). 

b) If the individual is a wheelchair user [you] should be at the same 

level [when in on-to-one situations].  Do not lean on the wheelchair 

as it is likely to form part of the individual's personal space. 

 49 

http://www.rnid.org.uk/


c) If the individual has a speech impairment this may make 

communication difficult.  Do not give the impression of 

understanding if you haven't.  Being asked to repeat several 

times is likely to be a familiar experience for the individual, if they 

have chosen to be independent in this way.  If there is still doubt 

about what is being said, clarify a statement by repeating it. 

(SWANDS, 2002) 

Support that may benefit students with physical disabilities may 

include: 

a) Physically accessible classrooms, study spaces, toilets, catering 

and leisure facilities. 

b) Personal assistants, mobility helpers. 

c) Adapted furniture for studying at home or college. 

d) Powered wheelchair, and facilities for charging it. 

e) Computer - possibly adapted, e.g. for switch operation or voice 

input. 

f) High resolution flatbed scanner. 

g) Typing or transcription services. 

h) Electronic recorder for recording lectures, notes etc. 

i) Scribes, amanuenses or notetakers. 

j) Support for practical and field work. 

k) Alternative exam arrangements. 

l) Particular travel arrangements. 

m) Parking space on campus. 

n) Timetable planning to ensure accessibility and avoid long 

distances. 

o) Long enough at mealtimes for medical needs. 

 50 



p) Rest room on campus. 

q) Well ventilated classrooms if heat leads to discomfort. 

r) Accessible accommodation if studying away from home, possibly 

on campus. 

s) Physically accessible telephones. 

(Skill, 2001) 

For more information about physical disabilities see: 

British Council of Disabled People 

01332 295551 

http://www.bcodp.org.uk/

Multiple Sclerosis Society of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 

020 8438 0700 

http://www.mssociety.org.uk/

SCOPE 

0808 800 3333 

http://www.scope.org.uk/

A1.5 Students with Autism or Asperger's Syndrome 

People with Asperger's Syndrome have neurological differences which 

can become prominent during face-to-face meetings, such as: 

a) Difficulty in reading non-verbal cues, e.g. body language and 

difficulty in determining proper body space. 

b) Marked deficiencies in social skills, e.g. gaze avoidance and on 

introduction turning away when meeting someone. 

c) One sided social interaction that may be naïve and inappropriate. 

d) Paucity of empathy. 

e) Clumsy and ill-co-ordinated movements and odd postures. 

f) Speech which is pedantic and monotonic. 

 51 

http://www.bcodp.org.uk/
http://www.mssociety.org.uk/
http://www.scope.org.uk/


g) Obsessive routines that may be preoccupied with a particular 

subject of interest which may have been learnt by rote. 

h) Poor organisational skills. 

i) Being overly sensitive to sounds, tastes, smells and sights, even 

sensory stimuli that others may not perceive. 

j) Anxiety. 

(SWANDS, 2002) 

Support which may benefit students with autism or Asperger's Syndrome: 

Immediate access to pastoral support or a particular staff member who 

can be approached with any concern. 

a) A dedicated support worker. 

b) Staff to have awareness training. 

c) Specialist tuition support, e.g. language skills, structuring work. 

d) Materials in literal language. 

e) Extra time immediately after group sessions to check that they 

have been understood. 

f) Alternative ways of completing team work than group working. 

g) To have the same information conveyed in more than one way, 

e.g. verbally and in writing. 

h) Time to get accustomed to the campus or site. 

i) Preparation for changes of routine, e.g. around exam time. 

(Skill, 2001) 

For more information about autism and Asperger's Syndrome please see: 

The National Autistic Society 

0870 600 85 85 

http://www.nas.org.uk/

 52 

http://www.nas.org.uk/


O.A.S.I.S. (On-line Asperger's Syndrome Information 

Resources) 

http://www.udel.edu/bkirby/asperger/index.html

University students with Autism and Asperger's Syndrome 

http://www.users.dircon.co.uk/~cns/index.html 

A1.6 Students with Medical Conditions and/or Hidden 

Disabilities 

Many students with medical conditions do not consider themselves 

disabled, but may still need support or special arrangements (Skill, 

2001). 

"’Hidden disability’ covers a broad range of different disabilities such 

as asthma, diabetes, epilepsy, myalgic encephalomyelitis (M.E.), and 

many, many others.  It is important to obtain information on the 

individual's disability." (SWANDS, 2002). 

For some people with hidden disabilities the following issues may need 

to be given additional thought: 

a) The anxiety of self-disclosure may be especially acute. 

b) Past medical history and the frequency of episodes of ill health 

may cause cancellation. 

c) Proximity to noises or atmospheric pollution can create 

difficulties. 

d) The day-to-day effects of medication can be detrimental. 

e) Offering to be flexible may be required. 

f) Giving very clear information. 

(SWANDS, 2002) 

Support which may benefit students with medical conditions or hidden 

disabilities: 

 53 

http://www.udel.edu/bkirby/asperger/index.html
http://www.users.dircon.co.uk/%7Ecns/index.html


a) Arrangements for work if fatigue, stress and effects of medication 

are an issue. 

b) Timetable planning to avoid fatigue and problem environments. 

c) Electronic recorder for lectures. 

d) Arrangements to meet specific dietary needs, e.g. sole use of a 

fridge. 

e) Room to rest in on campus or site. 

f) Medical support and emergency arrangements. 

g) Ongoing dialogue with staff if you have a hidden and/or 

fluctuating condition. 

h) Contact from staff during any periods of time away from studies. 

i) Flexibility in attendance and punctuality, if treatments or 

therapies are tightly scheduled. 

j) Designated parking space. 

k) Awareness amongst staff, e.g. porters, college nurse, of your 

condition. 

l) Maintenance of confidentiality regarding your condition. 

m) Specialist or adapted computer equipment, e.g. a monitor without 

flicker if you have photosensitive epilepsy. 

(Skill, 2001) 

For more information about medical conditions and hidden disabilities 

please see: 

Action for M.E. 
http://www.afme.org.uk/

Diabetes UK 
020 7424 1000 
http://www.diabetes.org.uk/

 54 

http://www.afme.org.uk/
http://www.diabetes.org.uk/


Epilepsy Action 
http://www.epilepsy.org.uk/

GUiDE Information Service (based at Gloucester Royal Hospital) 
01452 331131 
http://www.guide-information.org.uk/

National Society for Epilepsy 

01494 601400 

http://www.epilepsynse.org.uk/

University of Gloucestershire Medical Centre 

01242 532778 

A1.7 Students with Mental Health Difficulties 

The label of ‘Mental Health Difficulty’ can be very all encompassing and 

often stigmatising.  Being clear about what is meant by this term is 

fundamental to understanding the range of disabilities that may be 

grouped under it, for example, mood related disorders (depression), 

anxiety-related disorders (phobias, panic, post-traumatic stress, 

compulsive behaviour), psychosis (e.g. schizophrenia), eating disorders 

(bulimia, anorexia nervosa) and personality disorders (SWANDS, 2002). 

"Few students declare existing or past problems when they apply to 

University and many are wary of seeking help, or even admitting 

that problems exist.  As with other conditions, a person is only 

considered to be disabled if the incidence is long-term.  As the 

University Counselling Service has reported, there is a continuing 

trend for students to present with increasingly severe disturbance 

i.e. emotional and psychological disturbance which interferes with 

their academic progress as well as their personal lives.  In this 

respect, our students mirror the national picture across the higher 

education sector." (University of Gloucestershire, 2002) 

Certain disruptive behaviour in a class situation or in a flexible learning 

area might occur because of particular mental health problems of a 

student and might not necessarily be wilful disruptive behaviour.  It is 

strongly recommended that a member of staff seeks advice from 

his/her line manager.  A student who does behave in an anti-social way 

 55 

http://www.epilepsy.org.uk/
http://www.guide-information.org.uk/
http://www.epilepsynse.org.uk/


should not be allowed to take up a disproportionate amount of time of 

the tutor or Learning Centre professional to the disadvantage of the 

learning group. 

Symptoms of mental health problems may include severe depression, 

anxiety including panic attacks, obsessions, delusions, a changed 

sensory perception, mood swings, and phobias.  Reaction by individuals 

to any of these may lead to behaviour which is inappropriate especially 

in an educational environment amongst other learners.  In an extreme 

situation it may even lead to attempted self destruction. 

The particular condition may be long term or may be temporary.  Some 

individuals may experience periods of remission and enjoy good health.  

Only a minority of individuals are likely to behave in an anti-social or 

violent manner. 

Young people in particular may be affected by anorexia and bulimia 

nervosa both of which can be totally debilitating and even fatal. 

Mental health difficulties can be experienced for a variety of reasons, 

including: isolation; homesickness; lack of personal support; the 

newness of the academic experience; the need to form new 

relationships; change; pressure of deadlines; and balancing parallel 

workloads. 

Medication can have particular effects on the ability to concentrate and 

to function effectively.  The University has particular guidelines for 

students who are taking drugs for medical reasons (see ‘Substance 

Abuse Policy (Students)’ which can be found in the University Health 

and Safety Handbook, available at 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/personnel/hse/handbook.cfm). 

More specific information relating to a range of mental health difficulties 

can be accessed on the University Internet pages at 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/lis/park/mentalhealth/internet.cfm

Staff need to be aware of the following issues that affect people with 

certain mental health problems: 

a) Their previous experience of stigma and discrimination in their life. 

 56 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/personnel/hse/handbook.cfm
http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/lis/park/mentalhealth/internet.cfm


b) Anxiety of self-disclosure may be specially acute. 

c) Past medical history and the frequency of mental health episodes 

may indicate disruption to their work (e.g. personal time 

management). 

d) Fluctuations in concentration or mood, confusion or disorientated 

thinking. 

e) Their self-perception may not be the same as that of others. 

f) The day-to-day effects of medication may be detrimental. 

g) Additional fatigue may be caused by prolonged study. 

Support which may benefit students with mental health difficulties may 

include: 

a) Providing in advance very clear information. 

b) Timetable planning and help with work programme to deal with 

stress. 

c) Extra support and help with planning before or during exam and 

assessment periods. 

d) Exam officers to be aware that problems may arise during exam 

periods. 

e) Support from welfare and counselling staff. 

f) A named contact to approach for support when necessary. 

g) Academic staff being clear about their expectations of the 

student. 

h) Accepting flexibility in attendance and punctuality, because the 

scheduling of treatments or therapies might be concentrated 

during times when difficulties are worse than usual. 

i) A quiet room to rest in. 

 57 



j) Proactive supportive contact from staff during any periods of time 

away from studies. 

k) Maintenance of confidentiality about mental health difficulties. 

l) Sufficient information and awareness amongst staff about mental 

health issues, to prevent major misconceptions. 

m) Providing quality information to support future action. 

n) Offering to be flexible when required. 

For more information about mental health difficulties please see: 

Eating Disorders Helpline 

01452 891204 

Identifying and Responding to Students in Difficulty 

University of Gloucestershire (2002) 

MIND 

08457 660 163 

http://www.mind.org.uk/

Mental Health Foundation 

020 7802 0300 

http://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/

Rethink (formerly National Schizophrenia Fellowship) 

020 8974 6814 

http://www.rethink.org/

Internet Resources for Mental Health and Serious Mental Illness 

http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/lis/park/mentalhealth/internet.c

fm

Health Advisor – Mental Health and Well-Being 

Cathy Newman, Medical Centre, University of Gloucestershire 

01242 532778 

07747 004877 

cathy.newman@glos.nhs.uk

 58 

http://www.mind.org.uk/
http://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/
http://www.rethink.org/
http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/lis/park/mentalhealth/internet.cfm
http://www.glos.ac.uk/departments/lis/park/mentalhealth/internet.cfm


Appendix B 

B1 Disabled Students' Allowances (DSA) 

The Disabled Students' Allowances (DSA) are grants available to certain 

disabled students to cover additional costs related to their studies as a 

result of their impairment(s).  Much of this funding can be used to 

provide individual support for learning, so that such things as specialist 

equipment, or personal help (notetakers, a personal guide for field 

trips, etc.) can be funded through these means. 

B1.1 Who is Eligible? 

Students studying full time and part time (at least 50% of a full-time 

equivalent course) courses at degree, HND and Foundation Degree level 

(but not the Foundation Studies Course ), PGCE and other postgraduate 

courses.  Students also have to be personally eligible for support from 

their Local Education Authority (e.g. eligible for a student loan etc.). 

B1.2 What does the Allowance Cover? 

Specialist Equipment Allowance 

Items of equipment, repair, technical support and insurance for the 

equipment (computer equipment, screen reading software, electronic 

recorders etc.) – up to £4,680 for the whole of the course12. 

Non-medical Helper Allowance 

Any helpers such as note takers, British Sign Language interpreters, 

study skills tutors, readers or any other non-medical assistants required 

for a student’s studies – up to £11,840 a year. 

                                    
12 These figures are for the 2005-06 academic year.  Up-to-date information can be obtained 

from http://www.dfes.gov.uk/studentsupport/. 

 59 

http://www.dfes.gov.uk/studentsupport/


General Allowance 

Other disability-related spending (e.g. tapes or Braille paper) – up to 

£1,565 a year.13

B1.3 How do Students Make a Claim? 

The student needs to make an appointment with a Disability Co-

ordinator, who can assist the student with the claim.  With the 

student’s permission, the Disability Co-ordinator can write to their Local 

Education Authority (LEA) on their behalf to start the process.  

Alternatively they can advise the student on what to say, if they would 

rather claim independently. 

Due to the above process, the claim may take time.  It is possible to 

start this process before registering at the University so that students 

are prepared when they arrive.  For more specific information on the 

funding, please contact the Disability Co-ordinator (01242 714540) for 

more details. 

                                    
13 Part-time students are eligible for a percentage of these amounts according to the workload of 

the course. 

 60 



Appendix C 

C1 Ten Questions to Consider in Relation to 

Your Courses and Programmes 

1) Has the course team demonstrated that the learning, teaching 

and support elements of programmes/courses are accessible to 

disabled students? 

2) Is it made clear in the resource base and specialist facilities 

underpinning the course/programme what is available to 

support delivery to disabled students? 

3) In the mapping of assessment to learning outcomes, is there 

clear evidence of the availability of alternative assessment 

tasks, to meet the needs of a range of disabled students? 

4) Does the definitive documentation/student handbook include 

reference to accessibility in the areas of teaching and learning 

and assessment, including reference to alternative 

arrangements? 

5) What reference is made for disabled students to any specialist 

support in departments and other services such as Learning 

Centres, open access computing suites etc.? 

6) Are students advised of the presence of the disability support 

service, its location and role? 

7) Are disabled students advised of the availability of flexible study 

modes in circumstances where, because of disability, they might 

need to transfer to part-time study or make a year deferral? 

8) Is the definitive documentation/student handbook in an 

accessible format and/or available in alternative formats? 

9) Is there staff development for new and existing staff on 

disability awareness and inclusive practice? 

 61 



10) What are the procedures for acquiring feedback from disabled 

students about courses and how is it applied to course reviews 

and future course planning? 

(Adapted from SWANDS, 2002)

 62 



 

Appendix D 

D1 Arrangements for the Electronic Recording 

of Teaching Sessions by Disabled Students 

with Specific Learning Needs 

Principles 

As a general principle, electronic recording (audio or video) of teaching 

sessions is not permitted in the University, to protect the Intellectual 

Property Rights of the lecturer / tutor / trainer / instructor.  The 

University, however, wishes to make every effort to assist students 

with specific learning needs and to this end disabled students with 

these needs may make electronic recording of teaching sessions in 

accordance with the procedures outlined below. 

These procedures have been agreed to ensure that the University is 

able to make a reasonable adjustment under the terms of the Disability 

Discrimination Act in respect of providing equal treatment and equal 

access to educational opportunity for all students regardless of their 

disability status. 

Students need to be informed through their Field / Course Guides (see 

example below) and any other appropriate University publications that 

if they have permission to make an electronic recording of a teaching 

session, the following principles apply: 

a) The lecturer’s spoken words used during the teaching session remain 

their property (i.e. the lecturer has copyright of their words14). 

b) The recording should only be used for the student’s own personal 

study. 

c) The recording should not be reproduced or passed on to anyone 

else, other than for transcription purposes. 

                                    
14 See Section 1.5 ‘Copyright’ Personnel Handbook 

 63 



 

d) Both the recording and the transcript should be destroyed at the 

end of the student’s period of study with the University. 

e) An electronic recording must not be made of material which may 

be introduced during the teaching session where copyright is held 

by a third party, for example, film, images, broadcast material 

and music.  The student should clarify this with the lecturer prior 

to a teaching session. 

Procedures for gaining permission to make electronic recordings 

of teaching sessions 

Students need to be informed through their Field / Course Guides and 

any other appropriate University publications that the following 

procedures apply in gaining permission to make electronic recording of 

teaching sessions. 

Students should: 

1) Inform the University Disability Co-ordinator of their particular 

needs. 

2) Make it clear whether they are happy for lecturers to be told why 

they are recording teaching sessions in order to help them meet 

their learning needs, or alternatively whether they wish those 

reasons to remain confidential. 

3) Confirm that they understand that the lecturer will be told that 

they will be recording teaching sessions, but that the lecturer will 

not be told the specific reason for this unless they have given 

permission. 

4) Sign a form indicating that they understand the issues relating to 

the intellectual property of the lecturer, that they agree not to 

pass the electronic recording or any transcript to anyone else and 

that the recording(s) and transcription(s) will be destroyed at the 

end of their period of study with the University. 

Once the form has been signed, the following procedures will be 

adopted by the University: 

 64 



 

1) A copy of the form will be retained by the University Student 
Disability Co-ordinator; the student will be given a copy. 

2) The University Disability Co-ordinator will pass copies of the form 
to relevant Field Chairs / Course Leaders, who will inform Module 
Tutors. 

3) Module Tutors will inform those members of staff who are 
teaching on the module, including any guest speakers, that a 
particular student has permission to make an electronic recording 
of the session. 

4) As a gesture of courtesy, students who have followed the above 
procedures will be encouraged to approach members of staff at 
the start of a session and indicate that they wish to make an 
electronic recording of that session.  This is particularly important 
when the teaching session may include material which may 
belong to a third party. 

(Adapted from guidelines produced by NATFHE, Disability Rights 
Commission and Skill, 2003 and a paper drafted by the Head of Student 
Academic Guidance and the Disability Co-ordinator) 

Example of information relating to the electronic recording of 
teaching sessions by disabled students with specific learning 
needs, which should be included in Field, Course and Student 
handbooks 

The following text can be included verbatim into Field, Course and 
Student Handbooks. 

Arrangements for the electronic recording of teaching sessions 
by disabled students with specific learning needs 

As a general principle, electronic recording (audio or video) of teaching 
sessions is not permitted in the University, to protect the Intellectual 
Property Rights of the lecturer / tutor / trainer / instructor.  The 
University, however, wishes to make every effort to assist students 
with specific learning needs and to this end disabled students with 
these needs may record lectures in accordance with the procedures 
outlined below. 

 65 



 

These procedures have been agreed to ensure that the University is 

able to make a reasonable adjustment under the terms of the Disability 

Discrimination Act in respect of providing equal treatment and equal 

access to educational opportunity for all students regardless of their 

disability status. 

If you need to record teaching sessions, you should note that the 

lecturer’s spoken words used during the session remain their property 

(i.e. the lecturer has copyright of their words).  If making an electronic 

recording of a teaching session, the recording must be used only for 

your own personal study; you should not reproduce it or pass it on to 

anyone else other than for transcription purposes.  Both the recording 

and the transcript should be destroyed at the end of your period of 

study with the University. 

An electronic recording must not be made of material which may be 

introduced during the teaching session where copyright is held by a 

third party, for example, film, images, broadcast material and music.  

This should be clarified with the lecturer prior to a teaching session. 

Procedures for gaining permission to make electronic recordings 

of teaching sessions 

If there are particular reasons why you find it difficult or impossible to 

take lecture notes (e.g. visual or hearing difficulties, dyslexia, mobility 

difficulties etc) and therefore you need to record teaching sessions, you 

should follow the following procedures: 

1) Inform one of the University Disability Co-ordinator of your 

particular needs.  This will assist the University in making an 

appropriate adjustment to improve your student experience.  This 

will also help the University to facilitate the electronic recording of 

teaching sessions and enable the University to implement other 

measures that may enable us to meet your specific educational 

requirements. 

2) Make it clear whether you are happy for lecturers to be told why you 

are recording lectures in order to help them meet your learning 

 66 



 

needs, or alternatively whether you wish those reasons to remain 

confidential. 

3) You should confirm that you understand that the lecturer will be told 

that you will be recording teaching sessions, but that the lecturer 

will not be told the specific reason for this unless you have given 

permission. 

4) You will be required to sign a form indicating that you understand 

the issues relating to the intellectual property of the lecturer, that 

you agree not to pass the electronic recording or any transcript to 

anyone else and that the recording(s) and transcription(s) will be 

destroyed at the end of your period of study with the University. 

5) A copy of the form will be retained by the University Student 

Disability Co-ordinator, and you will be given a copy. 

6) The University Disability Co-ordinator will pass copies to relevant 

Field Chairs / Course Leaders, who will inform module tutors.  

Module Tutors will inform those members of staff who are teaching 

on the module, including any guest speakers, that you have 

permission to make an electronic recording of the session. 

7) As a gesture of courtesy, students who have followed the above 

procedures are encouraged to approach members of staff at the 

start of a session and indicate that they wish to make an electronic 

recording of that session.  This is particularly important when the 

teaching session may include material which may belong to a third 

party. 

If you are unsure of the position in regard to the recording of lectures, 

or if you have any other relevant learning needs, you are advised to 

contact the University Disability Co-ordinator. 

 

(Adapted from guidelines produced by NATFHE, Disability Rights 

Commission and Skill, 2003 and a paper drafted by the Head of Student 

Academic Guidance and the Disability Co-ordinator) 

 67 



 

Figure 1: Flow diagram showing the procedure for electronic 

recording of teaching sessions by students 

Teaching Team (including guest speakers)
Out of courtesy, it is expected that the student will notify the relevant member(s)
of the Teaching Team that they are making an electronic recording of a session

Third Party Copyright Clarification
Lecturer to inform student of third party copyright implications for each session,

i.e. whether there is any material (e.g. film, music), for which re-recording
copyright has not been granted

University Disability Adviser notifies relevant Field Chairs / Course Leaders, by
e-mail or letter

University Disability Adviser

Field Chair / Course Leader
Field Chair / Course Leader notifies relevant Module Tutor(s), by e-mail or letter

Module Tutors
Module Tutor notifies relevant members of Teaching Team and guest speakers,

by e-mail or letter

Student signs copyright form
The student agrees to the fact that the recording is solely to support their

learning experience at the University, and that the recording will not be reproduced
or passed on to anyone else, other than for the purpose of transcription for the

student’s own use

Student
Student discusses with University Disability Adviser the requirement to electronically
record teaching sessions, and produces relevant documentary evidence regarding

special requirements

 

 68 



 

Electronic Recording Consent Form 

Arrangements for the recording of teaching sessions by disabled 

students with specific learning needs 

I declare there are reasons why I find it difficult to take lecture notes (e.g. 
visual or hearing difficulties, dyslexia, mobility difficulties, etc) and 
therefore need to record teaching sessions to enable effective learning. 

In order to implement my specific educational requirements, I understand 
that it is in my best interest that the academic staff are aware of the 
difficulties I face.  I am also aware that this information can be kept 
confidential if wished. 

I am happy for academic staff to be aware of my difficulties (described as 
such); 

........................................................................................................ 

........................................................................................................ 

I do not wish staff to be aware of my difficulties  

I understand that the lecturer’s spoken words remain the intellectual 
property of the lecturer.  I agree not to pass the electronic recording, or 
any transcript, to a third party and that the tape(s) and transcription(s) 
will be destroyed at the end of my period of study. 

I understand that as a gesture of courtesy, I am encouraged to approach 
staff members at the start of the session to indicate I wish to make an 
electronic recording of the session. 

Student name: ..........................................  

Student number: ..........................................  

Date: ..........................................  

Disability Co-ordinator: ..........................................  

Copies to: ..........................................  
(Field Chairs) 

 ..........................................  

 ..........................................  

 69 



 

Appendix E 

Consent Form 

Recording disclosure of an impairment / additional support requirements 

Staff Acknowledgement of Student Disclosure 

I acknowledge that the student named below has approached me to disclose information about an 
impairment / additional support requirements.  I have advised them that the exact details of their 
disclosure are not reported on this form, and that it would be in their best interests to consult the 
University Disability Co-ordinator to discuss any additional support arrangements that might be 
made available to them.  I have notified the student that they may change their decision at a later 
date, but that this change must also be recorded on a Consent Form. 

Name:............................................................................................................................  

Signature: ............................................................. Date:.........................................  

Faculty/ Department / Unit: ..................................... Tel: ...........................................  

Student Declaration of Disclosure (Tick ONE of the boxes below and sign) 

Name:  

I consent to the University Disability Co-ordinator contacting me regarding possible 
additional support requirements.  In giving my consent I understand this information will 
only be used by the University Disability Co-ordinator and will not be forwarded to any 
further third parties without my agreement. 

Student Number: ..................................................................................................  

Contact Telephone Number: ...................................................................................  

In accordance with the Data Protection Act (1998) the University is required to 
gain your consent to disclose this information in the manner described above. 

[Top copy to be sent to the University Disability Co-ordinator, FCH] 

I wish the disclosed information to remain confidential to the above named member of 
staff.  In withholding my consent for this information to be passed to the University 
Disability Co-ordinator I understand that I may not expect arrangements for me beyond 
those required by the University as its ‘anticipatory duty’.  I understand that a copy of 
this form is required by the University to record my decision, and that this will be 
forwarded to the Academic Registrar and will not be passed to further third parties. 

[Top copy to be sent to the Academic Registrar, Academic Registry, Park Campus] 

Signature: ............................................................. Date:.........................................  

Section 5.13 of the ‘Disability Discrimination Act 1995 Part 4: Code of Practice for providers of Post 

16 education and related services’ states that: 

“If the disabled person has told someone within the institution or service about his or her disability, 

then the responsible body may not be able to claim that it did not know.” 

The top copy of this form should be sent immediately, in a sealed envelope, to the 

University Disability Co-ordinator (if consent given) or to the Academic Registrar (no 

consent given).  The pink copy should be retained by the student; the blue copy should be 

retained by the member of staff. 

NB. sample only – do not photocopy this form. 

 70 



 

Index 

A 

admissions ....................................................................... 9, 13–15 
pre-admission............................................................................................13 

amanuenses ................................................................... 43, 45, 50 

anorexia nervosa ...................................................................55, 56 

anticipatory duty .................................................................3, 7, 37 

anxiety ............................................................... 52, 53, 55, 56, 57 

application forms.................................................................... 9, 14 

arthritis .................................................................................... 49 

Asperger's Syndrome.............................................................51–53 

assessment ..........................................................................57, 61 

assistive technology.................................................................... 28 

asthma ............................................................................6, 31, 53 

autism .................................................................................51–53 

B 

behavioural patterns................................................................... 21 

blindness .......................................................See visual impairment 

Braille............................................................10, 16, 17, 44, 45, 60 

British Sign Language ........................................... See sign language 

bulimia nervosa.....................................................................55, 56 

C 

chronic fatigue syndrome ........................................................ 6, 15 

clearing .................................................................................... 14 

coloured paper................................................................ 10, 16, 43 

copyright .............................................................................18, 21 

Crohn's disease............................................................................6 

D 

Data Protection Act................................................................4, 6–7 

deafness ....................................................... See hearing difficulties 

delusions .................................................................................. 56 

 71 



 

depression ........................................................................... 55, 56 

diabetes ................................................................................6, 53 

Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) ................................... 1, 3, 4, 28 

Disabled Students' Allowances................................................ 59–60 

disclosure .....................................................6–9, 14, 32, 36, 53, 57 

DSA............................................. See Disabled Students' Allowances 

duty 
anticipatory....................................................................................... 3, 7, 37 
statutory............................................................................................... 4, 36 

dyscalculia........................................................................6, 42–44 

dyslexia ................................................. 5, 6, 14, 20, 21, 25, 42–44 

dyspraxia ..................................................................................44 

E 

electronic recording .............................................. 18, 21, 36, 63–69 

e-mail ...................................................................... 19, 26, 37, 48 

epilepsy ................................................................................6, 53 

examinations ................................................. 32, 35, 43, 50, 52, 57 

exhibitions...................................................................... 10, 28–31 

F 

field trips.................................................................. 28–31, 45, 50 

font ....................................................................10, 16, 17, 23, 44 
sans serif............................................................................................ 16, 17 
serif ................................................................................................... 16, 17 

G 

glossaries ............................................................................ 16, 21 

graduation.................................................................................10 

group work .......................................................................... 22, 52 

guest speakers...........................................................................10 

guide dog ............................................................................ 11, 45 

H 

handouts ....................................................... 15, 16, 17, 21, 43, 45 

harassment ................................................................................ 8 

Health & Safety at Work Act.......................................................... 4 

 72 



 

health and safety ..................................................................20, 27 

hearing difficulties ..................................6, 10, 11, 15, 16, 21, 46–49 

html ...............................................See hypertext mark-up language 

Human Rights Act.........................................................................4 

hypertext mark-up language...................................................23, 26 

I 

induction................................................................................... 15 

informed consent .......................................................... 7, 8, 36, 37 

informing staff ........................................................................... 37 

infra red microphone ............................................... See microphone 

Inspiration software.................................................................... 25 

Internet ........................................................................... See Web 

K 

Kurzweil software....................................................................... 26 

L 

laboratory ............................................................................26–27 

lack of knowledge.........................................................................9 

language difficulties......................................................................6 

large print .................................................................10, 15, 44, 45 

Learning Centre .....................................................9, 12, 25, 32, 61 

learning difficulties ............................. See specific learning difficulties 

learning outcomes......................................................27, 31, 32, 61 

lectures ......................................................... 19–22, 45, 48, 50, 54 

legislation ............................................................................... 3–4 

lip reading.................................................................11, 19, 20, 47 

loop system.................................................................... 11, 47, 48 

M 

medical model .............................................................................1 

medication ................................................................53, 54, 56, 57 

mental health difficulties ....................................6, 10, 21, 31, 55–58 

microphone ..........................................................................11, 48 

mobility difficulties ............................................................6, 10, 49 

 73 



 

myalgic encephalomyelitis .......................................................6, 53 

N 

notetaker ............................................................43, 45, 48, 50, 59 

O 

obsessions.................................................................................56 

ocr .................................................See optical character recognition 

open days................................................................See admissions 

optical character recognition ........................................................23 

overhead transparencies........................................................ 11, 21 

P 

panic attacks........................................................................ 55, 56 

pdf ....................................................See portable document format 

personal assistant............................................................28, 49, 50 

phobias ............................................................................... 55, 56 

physical accessibility ........................................................10, 22, 49 

portable document format...................................................... 23, 26 

practical work ...................................................................... 45, 50 

pre-admission ..........................................................See admissions 

presentations ..................................................................19, 21, 22 

professional standards.................................................................. 9 

prospectus.................................................................................13 

psychosis...................................................................................55 

publicity ....................................................................................10 

Q 

Quality Assurance Agency (QAA).................................................... 3 

R 

reading lists ......................................................................... 15, 20 

reasonable adjustments............................................. 3, 9, 10, 28, 31 

recording.....................................................See electronic recording 

registration.......................................................................... 14–15 

repetitive strain injury .................................................................49 

 74 



 

rich text format.....................................................................23, 26 

risk assessment ....................................................................20, 38 

RSI .........................................................See repetitive strain injury 

rtf ....................................................................See rich text format 

S 

schizophrenia............................................................................. 55 

scribe .......................................................................20, 43, 45, 50 

seating arrangements .................................................11, 20, 22, 44 

self-disclosure............................................................See disclosure 

seminars..............................................................................19–22 

SENDA......................See Specific Educational Needs and Disability Act 

sensory impairment................................................................ 5, 10 

sign language .......................................................................12, 46 
interpreter.....................................................................15, 16, 21, 46–47, 59 

social model ................................................................................1 

Specific Educational Needs and Disability Act............................ 1, 3, 4 

specific learning difficulties ...............................................5, 6, 9, 10 

staff development ...................................................................... 37 

statutory duty.....................................................................3–4, 36 

studio work .................................................................... 26–27, 38 

T 

TextHELP software ..................................................................... 25 

textphone ................................................................................. 48 

transcription ..............................................................10, 20, 45, 50 

tutorials ...............................................................................22, 36 

V 

victimisation ................................................................................3 

video ........................................................................................ 23 

videoing...............................................................................18, 36 

videos ...................................................................................... 12 

visual impairment...................................6, 10, 11, 15, 19, 23, 44–46 

 75 



 

W 

Web............................................................................... 23–25, 26 
Web-based learning..............................................................................23–25 

WebCT .............................................................................See Web 

wheelchair users.....................................................6, 10, 11, 20, 49 

work placements .................................................................. 28–31 

work shadowing ................................................................... 28–31 

workshops ......................................................................19–22, 27 

Z 

ZoomText software .....................................................................25 

 

 76 


	Executive Summary 
	1 Legislation, Codes of Practice and Statutory Duty 
	2 Employer Contractual Responsibilities 
	3 Disability Equality Duty 
	4 When is a Person Considered to be Disabled? 
	5 Confidentiality and Disclosure 
	5.1 The Importance of the Data Protection Act 
	5.2 Communication Systems (disclosure as part of the teaching and learning process) 
	5.3 Avoiding Intrusive Questions 
	5.4 Further Issues Relating to Disclosure 
	5.4.1 Applications Forms 
	5.4.2 Application by Telephone or in Person 

	6 Other Important Issues 
	6.1 Publicity 
	6.2 Inclusion of all Students at University Events 
	6.3 Talking to Groups of Students: Guidance for All Staff 

	7 Recruitment, Admission and Induction 
	7.1 Open Days 
	7.2 Pre-admission Information 
	7.3 Admission 
	7.4 Clearing 
	7.5 Registration 
	7.6 Induction 

	8 Delivery of Courses, Programmes and Workshops 
	8.1 Preparation of Teaching and Learning Materials 
	8.1.1 Notes and other Handout Materials 
	8.1.2 Alternative Ideas for Presenting Information in Handouts 
	8.1.3 Slides (overhead transparencies - OHTs) and Interactive Presentations (e.g. PowerPoint)
	8.1.4 Copyright 
	8.1.5 Presentation and Training 
	8.1.6 Accessible Lectures, Seminars and Workshops 
	8.1.7 Accessible Tutorials 
	8.1.8 Group Work 
	8.1.9 Further Examples of Good Practice Relating to Student Support 

	8.2 Web Accessibility and E-mail (Internet, including WebCT) 
	8.2.1 Use of the Web and Web-based learning 
	8.2.2 Computer Software 
	8.2.3 Use of E-mail 

	8.3 Accessible Laboratory/Studio Work 
	8.4 Accessible Work Shadowing, Work Placements, Exhibitions and Field Trips 
	8.4.1 General Points 
	8.4.2 Work Shadowing and Work Placements 
	8.4.3 Field Work and Trips 

	8.5 Accessible Learning Centres 
	8.6 Assessment 
	8.7 Qualifications Bodies and Trade Organisations 

	9 Managing Change under the Legislation 
	10 Informing Staff about Disabled Students 
	11 Disabled Staff 
	12 Risk Assessment 
	13 Web Sites 
	14 References in Text 
	Appendix A 
	Appendix B 
	Appendix C 
	Appendix D 
	Appendix E 
	Index 




